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Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Importance:

Carl,

Christopher Cortez <chris@atkinseng.com>

Tuesday, May 8, 2018 4:17 PM

Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD; darrangell@gmail.com

Andrew Martin

Siringo ACS State Brine Well No. 1 2018-05-08_HEAL_LabReport-Final
2018-05-08_HEAL_LabReport-Final.pdf

High

Attached please find the updated and final HEAL lab report which include the radionuclide results.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Thanks,

Chris Cortez

| 575.624.2420 x 203 | 575.914.0174 mobile
Atkins Engineering Associates, Inc. | 2904 W 2nd St, Roswell, NM 88201

Your message is ready to be sent with the following file or link attachments:

2018-05-08 HEAL LabReport-Final

Note: To protect against computer viruses, e-mail programs may prevent sending or receiving certain types of
file attachments. Check your e-mail security settings to determine how attachments are handled.



HALL Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory

4901 Hawkins NE
ENVIRONMENTAL Albuquerque, NM 87109
ANALYSIS TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.comr
LABORATORY
May 08, 2018
Christopher Cortez
Atkins Engineering Associates
2904 West Second Street

Roswell, NM 88201
TEL: (575) 624-2420

FAX (575) 624-2421

RE: Siringo OrderNo.: 1804B71

Dear Christopher Cortez:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 2 sample(s) on 4/24/2018 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. In order to
properly interpret your results, it isimperative that you review this report in its entirety.
See the sampl e checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the
sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or anarrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or anaytical quality control parameters require aflag.
When necessary, data qualifiers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.
ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM 0190

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman

Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuqguerque, NM 87109


http://www.hallenvironmental.com
http://www.hallenvironmental.com

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1804B71
Date Reported: 5/8/2018

CLIENT: Atkins Engineering Associates
Project: Siringo

Client Sample | D: 20180423-Siringo
Collection Date: 4/23/2018 11:37:00 AM

Lab ID: 1804B71-001 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date: 4/24/2018 9:00:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA 200.8: DISSOLVED METALS Analyst: DBK
Arsenic 0.0036 0.0010 mg/L 1  4/25/2018 4:40:47 PM  B50833
Lead ND 0.00050 mg/L 1  4/25/2018 4:40:47 PM  B50833
Selenium 0.0035 0.0010 mg/L 1  4/25/2018 4:40:47 PM  B50833
Uranium 0.0042 0.00050 mg/L 1  4/25/2018 4:40:47 PM  B50833
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Fluoride 0.78 0.10 mg/L 1  4/24/2018 1:54:15 PM  R50822
Chloride 250 10 mg/L 20 4/24/2018 2:07:07 PM  R50822
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) 3.2 0.10 mg/L 1  4/24/2018 1:54:15 PM  R50822
Sulfate 72 10 mg/L 20 4/24/2018 2:07:07 PM  R50822
SM2540C MOD: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS Analyst: sat
Total Dissolved Solids 794 40.0 *D mg/L 1 4/26/2018 1:21:00 PM 37787
SM4500-H+B / 9040C: PH Analyst: JRR
pH 7.61 H pH units 1 4/26/2018 2:21:34 PM  R50879
EPA METHOD 200.7: DISSOLVED METALS Analyst: pmf
Aluminum ND 0.020 mg/L 1 4/26/2018 3:07:19 PM  A50835
Barium 0.12 0.0020 mg/L 1 4/26/2018 3:07:19 PM  A50835
Boron 0.16 0.040 mg/L 1  4/26/2018 3:07:19 PM  A50835
Cadmium ND 0.0020 mg/L 1  4/26/2018 3:07:19 PM  A50835
Chromium ND 0.0060 mg/L 1  4/26/2018 3:07:19 PM  A50835
Cobalt ND 0.0060 mg/L 1  4/26/2018 3:07:19 PM  A50835
Copper ND 0.0060 mg/L 1  4/26/2018 3:07:19 PM  A50835
Iron ND 0.020 mg/L 1  4/26/2018 3:07:19 PM  A50835
Manganese 0.019 0.0020 mg/L 1  4/26/2018 3:07:19 PM  A50835
Molybdenum 0.016 0.0080 mg/L 1  4/26/2018 3:07:19 PM  A50835
Nickel ND 0.010 mg/L 1  4/26/2018 3:07:19 PM  A50835
Silver ND 0.0050 mg/L 1 4/26/2018 3:07:19 PM  A50835
Zinc ND 0.010 mg/L 1 4/26/2018 3:07:19 PM  A50835
EPA METHOD 245.1: MERCURY Analyst: rde
Mercury ND 0.00020 mg/L 1  4/27/2018 9:49:41 AM 37814
EPA METHOD 8011/504.1: EDB Analyst: JME
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0095 po/L 1  4/25/2018 10:27:16 PM 37781
EPA METHOD 8082A: PCB'S Analyst: TOM
Aroclor 1016 ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/30/2018 12:27:00 PM 37763
Aroclor 1221 ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/30/2018 12:27:00 PM 37763
Aroclor 1232 ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/30/2018 12:27:00 PM 37763
Aroclor 1242 ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/30/2018 12:27:00 PM 37763

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix W

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range

P Sample pH Not In Range
RL  Reporting Detection Limit

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 1 of 20

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1804B71

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 5/8/2018
CLIENT: Atkins Engineering Associates Client Sample | D: 20180423-Siringo
Project: Siringo Collection Date: 4/23/2018 11:37:00 AM
LabID: 1804B71-001 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date; 4/24/2018 9:00:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8082A: PCB'S Analyst: TOM
Aroclor 1248 ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/30/2018 12:27:00 PM 37763
Aroclor 1254 ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/30/2018 12:27:00 PM 37763
Aroclor 1260 ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/30/2018 12:27:00 PM 37763
Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 76.0 34.1-101 %Rec 1  4/30/2018 12:27:00 PM 37763
Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 57.2 22.9-104 %Rec 1  4/30/2018 12:27:00 PM 37763
EPA METHOD 8310: PAHS Analyst: TOM
Naphthalene ND 2.0 pg/L 1 4/26/2018 1:34:00 PM 37765
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 2.0 po/L 1  4/26/2018 1:34:00 PM 37765
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 2.0 pg/L 1 4/26/2018 1:34:.00 PM 37765
Acenaphthylene ND 25 pg/L 1 4/26/2018 1:34:.00 PM 37765
Acenaphthene ND 2.0 pg/L 1 4/26/2018 1:34:00 PM 37765
Fluorene ND 0.80 pg/L 1 4/26/2018 1:34:00 PM 37765
Phenanthrene ND 0.60 pg/L 1 4/26/2018 1:34:00 PM 37765
Anthracene ND 0.60 pg/L 1 4/26/2018 1:34:00 PM 37765
Fluoranthene ND 0.30 pg/L 1 4/26/2018 1:34:00 PM 37765
Pyrene ND 0.30 pg/L 1 4/26/2018 1:34:.00 PM 37765
Benz(a)anthracene ND 0.070 po/L 1 4/26/2018 1:34:00 PM 37765
Chrysene ND 0.20 pg/L 1 4/26/2018 1:34:00 PM 37765
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.10 po/L 1  4/26/2018 1:34:00 PM 37765
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.070 po/L 1  4/26/2018 1:34:00 PM 37765
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.070 po/L 1  4/26/2018 1:34:00 PM 37765
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 0.12 po/L 1  4/26/2018 1:34:00 PM 37765
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 0.12 po/L 1  4/26/2018 1:34:00 PM 37765
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.25 po/L 1  4/26/2018 1:34:00 PM 37765
Surr: Benzo(e)pyrene 71.2 52-133 %Rec 1  4/26/2018 1:34:00 PM 37765
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
Benzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Toluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Naphthalene ND 2.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Acetone ND 10 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 2 of 20
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1804B71
Date Reported: 5/8/2018

CLIENT: Atkins Engineering Associates

Project: Siringo

Client Sample | D: 20180423-Siringo
Collection Date: 4/23/2018 11:37:00 AM

LabID: 1804B71-001 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date; 4/24/2018 9:00:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Bromoform ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Bromomethane ND 3.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
2-Butanone ND 10 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Carbon disulfide ND 10 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Chloroethane ND 2.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Chloroform ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Chloromethane ND 3.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
cis-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
2-Hexanone ND 10 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
4-1sopropyltoluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Methylene Chloride ND 3.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
n-Butylbenzene ND 3.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Styrene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix

B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E  Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 3 of 20
P Sample pH Not In Range
RL  Reporting Detection Limit

W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1804B71

Date Reported: 5/8/2018

CLIENT: Atkins Engineering Associates

Project: Siringo

Client Sample | D: 20180423-Siringo

Collection Date: 4/23/2018 11:37:00 AM

LabID: 1804B71-001 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date; 4/24/2018 9:00:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
trans-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Xylenes, Total ND 15 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.2 70-130 %Rec 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 70-130 %Rec 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 96.1 70-130 %Rec 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Surr: Toluene-d8 92.3 70-130 %Rec 1  4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
TOTAL PHENOLICS BY SW-846 9067 Analyst: MAB
Phenolics 7.3 25 pg/L 1  4/30/2018 37840

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix

B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E  Value above quantitation range
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 4 of 20
P Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit
Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1804B71

Date Reported: 5/8/2018

CLIENT: Atkins Engineering Associates
Project: Siringo

Client Sample ID: Trip Blank

Collection Date:

LabID: 1804B71-002 Matrix: TRIPBLANK  Received Date: 4/24/2018 9:00:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8011/504.1: EDB Analyst: JME
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0095 pg/L 1  4/25/2018 10:42:21 PM 37781
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF

Benzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Toluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Naphthalene ND 2.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Acetone ND 10 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Bromoform ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Bromomethane ND 3.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
2-Butanone ND 10 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Carbon disulfide ND 10 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Chloroethane ND 2.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Chloroform ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Chloromethane ND 3.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
cis-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix W

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E  Value above quantitation range

P Sample pH Not In Range
RL  Reporting Detection Limit

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page5 of 20

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1804B71

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 5/8/2018
CLIENT: Atkins Engineering Associates Client Sample ID: Trip Blank
Project: Siringo Collection Date:
LabID: 1804B71-002 Matrix: TRIPBLANK  Received Date: 4/24/2018 9:00:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
2-Hexanone ND 10 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Methylene Chloride ND 3.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
n-Butylbenzene ND 3.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Styrene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
trans-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0 po/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Xylenes, Total ND 15 pg/L 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.4 70-130 %Rec 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 70-130 %Rec 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 100 70-130 %Rec 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Surr: Toluene-d8 90.6 70-130 %Rec 1  4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 6 of 20
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Anatek Labs, Inc.

(208) 883-2839 + Fax (208) 882-9246 » email moscow@anateklabs.com

1282 Alturas Drive « Mascow, |D 83843 -
= (509) 838-3999 + Fax {509) 838-4433 « email spokane@anateklabs.com

504 E Sprague Ste. D » Spokane WA 99202 -

Client: HALL ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS LAB Batch #: 180426027

Address: 4901 HAWKINS NE SUITE D Project Name: 1804B71
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87109

Attn: ANDY FREEMAN

Analytical Results Report

Sampie Number 180426027-001 Sampling Date  4/23/2018 Date/Time Received 4/26/2018 10:52 AM
Client Sample ID 1804B71-0011/ 20180423-SIRINGO
Matrix Water Sampling Time  11:37 AM
Comments
Parameter Result Units PQL Analysis Date Analyst Method Qualifier
Cyanide ND mg/L 0.01 42712018 RPU EPA 3354

Authorized Signature {,—\ m

Todd Taruscio, Lab Manager

MCL EPA's Maximum Contaminant Level
ND Not Detected
PaL Practical Quantitation Limit

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

The results reported relate only to the samples indicated.
Soil/solid results are reported on a dry-weight basis unless otherwise noted.

Cerlifications held by Anatek Labs 1D: EPAIDO0013; AZ:0751; FL(NELAP):ES7893; ID:ID0001 3; MT:CERTO028; NM: IDO0013;NV:1DA0A1 3; OR:ID200001-002; WA C595
Cerlifications hald by Anatek Labs WA: EPAWADD16; ID:WA0Q169; WA:C585; MT:Cart0085; FLINELAP): E87109%

Friday, April 27, 2018 Page 10of 1



Anatek Labs, Inc.

1282 Aluras Drive © Moscow, 1D 83843 - I:EU*E':I D83-2839 « Fax (208)882-9246 - emaill |1m5¢0w@u|'alukluh5_uum
304 E Sprague Ste, [+ Spo<ane Wi 59202 « (509) 838-3995 « Fax (509) 838-4433 » emall spokana@anataklabs.com

Client: HALL ENVIRONMENTAL ANALY SIS LAB Batch #: 1804268027

Address: 4801 HAWKINS NE SUITE D Project Name: 1804871
ALBUCQUERQUE, NM BT109

Attn: AMNDY FREEMAN

Analytical Results Report
Quality Control Data

Lab Control Sample

Parameter LCS Result Units LCS Spike %:Rec AR %Rec Prep Date Analysis Datle
Cyanide 0.524 mafl 0.5 105.8 a0-110 d2TI2018 4F2TIR0A
Matrix Spike
Sample Ms MS AR
Sample Number Parameter Result Result Units Spike %Rec % Rec Prep Date Analysis Date
180423005-003  Cyanide ND 0.508 movl 05 101.2 80120 4272018 /2718

Matrix Spike Duplicate

MED MSD AR
Parameter Result Units Spike %Rec  WRAPD %RPD Frep Date Analysis Date
Cyanida 0,600 rmigil 0.5 101.8 06 0-20 2712018 427 20B
Method Blank
Parameter Result Units FQaL Frep Date  Analysis Date
Cyanide MO maiL 0.01 H2TIFE 472712018
A Accaptable Range
M Mot Cetected
Pl Practical Cuantitation Limil
RPD Ralative Percentage Dilarancs
Comments:

Cestficaions hakl by Aneiek Labs BD: EPAIDODO01 3 AZ:0701; FLINFIL AP FRTRAR, K1 ID0001E MT-CERTOO2E; Mt (D0001 ;M0G0 013; ORIDZ00001-003 . WA G505
Cevtlications hekd by Analek Labs WA EPAWADDTES. IDOWAGDTES: WACSES: MT Cen00ds; FLINELAPL EATI1093

Friday, April 27, 2018 Fage 1of 1



Anatek Labs, Inc.

1282 Alturas Diive -« Moscow, 1D B3B43 « (208) 883-2838 « Fax (203) 882-9246 » email moscowilanateklabs com
504 E Sprague Ste. D« Spokane WA 99202 - (509) B38-3900 « Fax (509) 838-4433 « amail spokane@anaiekiabs.com

Client: HALL ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS LAB Batch #: 180426027

Address: 4907 HAWKINS NE SUITE D Project Name: 1804871
ALBUQUERQUE, MM 87109

Altn: ANDY FREEMAN

Analytical Results Report

Sample Number 1804 26027-002 Sampling Date  4/232018 Date/Time Received 4262015 1052 AM
Client Sample ID 1804B 7100107 2018042 3-SIRINGD Extraction Date 42602018
Matrix Water Sampling Time 1137 AM
Comments
Parameter Result  Units  POL Analysis Date  Analyst  Method  Qualifier
Melhanol MWD gl 50 4f28/2018 GGEH GCIFID

Authorized Sigratura /—\M

Todd Taruscio, Lab Manzger

ML EF&'s Maximum Contaminant Lewel
[d]s] ol Datected
POL Fractical GQuantilation Liri

This report shall nat be reproduced exceplin ull, withoul the wriltan approval of the sboratory.
The results reported relate only to the samples indicaled.
Soilfsolid resulls are reported on a dry-weight basis unless othenwise noted

Certficabinres hakd by Anatel _abs 100 EP£ID0001E AF:0701; FLIMELAPEENTRLEY; 1001000013 MICERTIOE,; M 10000 13NV 000013, SRIDII0001 007 WA CSES
Centificalions hekd by Anaek Labs WA EPASADD T, IDOWADDED, WAXCSES, MT:CerD0Es; FLINELAF): E&T 10498

Fricay, April 27, 2015 Page 10of 1



Anatek Labs, Inc.

1282 Allras Drive + Moscow, ID B3843 - (208) 883-2638 « Fax (208) 882-9246 = emall moscowanateklabs.com
504 E Sprague Ste, D » Spo<ane WA 99202 « (500) 838-3990 - Fax (509) 8384431 - email sookanefanataklabs.com

Client: HALL ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS LAB

Address: 4901 HAWKINS NE SUITE D
ALBUQUERQUE, MM 87108

Attn: AMNDY FREEMAN

Batch #: 180426027
Project Name: 1804B71

Analytical Results Report

Quality Control Data

Lab Control Sample

Parameter LCS Result Units LCS Spike “Rec AR %Rec Prep Date Analysiz Date
Methamnl 282 misL 260 1048 §0-140 AN2E2018 AT 08
Matrix Spike
Sample M3 MS AR
Sample Mumber Paramoter Result Reasult Uinits Epike %Rec %Rec Prep Date Analysis Date
180426027-002  Methanaol WD 277 mgfL 250 1108 €0.140 42652018 412772015
Matrix Spike Duplicate
MsD MSD AR
Paramataer Result Wriits Spike %Rec %WRPD SRPD  Prep Date Analysis Date
Methanol 267 mg'L 50 106.8 ar 0-25 4i2642018 4272018
Method Blank
Paramaeter Result Units PQL Prep Date  Analysis Date
Kethanaol WD mg'l 25 AZE2018 4272018
AR Accapiabe Ranga
MO Nat Detected
POL Practica Quantitation Limi
RPD Relative Percentage Diferance
Comments:

Certilicaliors hald by Analek Lobs 1D: EPAINDDOOY 2 AZ07C; FLINELAD:EST B IDGIDH001 2 MTCEATOOA; NAL IDODH My IDOODT3; ORLIDE00001-002, WA C505

Certfications hald by Analek Labs WA EPAWAIDT BS; IDOWADOTES, WA LS35 MT CedD95, FLIMELAPY EBT1059

Friday, April 27, 2015

Page 1of 1



4ce Analytical”
www.pacelabs.com
Project: 1804B71

Pace Project No.: 30250818

ANALYTICAL RESULTS - RADIOCHEMISTRY

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1638 Roseytown Road - Suites 2.3.4
Greensburg, PA 15601

{724)850-5600

Sample: 1804B71-001H/20180423-

Siringo

Lab ID: 30250818001 Collected: 04/23/18 11:37 Received:

04/26/18 09:35 Matrix: Water

PWS: Site 1D: Sample Type:
Parameters Method Act + Unc {(MDC) Carr Trac Units Analyzed CAS No. Qual
Radium-226 EPA 903.1 1.03 £ 0.651 (0.736) pCiiL 05/07/18 12:07 13982-63-3
C:NA T:92%
Radium-228 EPA 904.0 1.35+0.552 (0.885) pCilL 05/07/18 12:21 15262-20-%

C:75% T.74%

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.



aceAnalytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 1804871
Pace Project No.: 30250818

QUALITY CONTROL - RADIOCHEMISTRY

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1638 Roseytown Road - Suites 2,34
Greensburg, PA 15601
(724}B50-5600

QC Batch: 296654
QC Batch Method:  EPA 803.1
Associated Lab Samples: 30250818001

Analysis Method: EPA 903.1

Analysis Description:

903.1 Radium-226

METHOD BLANK: 1452086
Associated Lab Samples: 30250818001

Parameter

Matrix: Water

Act £ Unc {MDC) Carr Trac Units

Analyzed

Qualifiers

Radium-226

0185+ 0512 (0.993) C:NAT:86% pCi/L

05/07/18 11:54

Results presented on thls page are In the units indicated by the "Units” column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall nct be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analylical Services, LLC.



ace Analytical”

Pace Analytizal Services, LLC
1638 Roseylown Road - Suites 2.3 .4
Graensburg, 25 15601

(T24)850- 3500

Analyrad
D5f07ME 1222

Wi iralabs cim
QUALITY CONTROL - RADIOCHEMISTRY

Froject: 1E04BT1
Face Projact Mo 20250848
QO Batch: 205653 Analysis Method: EFRA 804.0
QC Batch Methad: EPA 9040 Analysis Descriplion S04.0 Radium £28
Associaled Lab Samples: 30250818001
METHOD BLANK: 1452082 Matrix: Water
Asgociated Lab Samples. 30250818001

Farameter Act + Une (MLC) Carr Irac Linits
Radium-228 032540288 (0577) CBI% TE4% pCill

Qualifiers

Reaulla prezented cn dhis page are in the unis indicated by the " Units™ column except where a1 allernale unit is presented to the right of the resa it

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

| hes repor shall nol he resraduced, excapld in Tl

without the written consent of Peca Analytical Services, LLC.



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. & 1638 Roseytown Road - Suites 2,34
s aCEAn&Mlcal Greensburg, PA 15601
www.pacelabs.com (724)850-5600
QUALIFIERS
Project: 1804B71

Pace Project No.. 30250818

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.

ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

TNTC - Toe Numerous To Count

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate

1.2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azebenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike {Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, bui not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenytamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Act - Activity

Unc - Uncertainty: SDWA = 1.96 sigma count uncertainty, all other matrices = Expanded Uncerlainty (95% confidence interval).
Gamma Spec = Expanded Uncertainty (95.4% Confidence Interval)

{MDC} - Minimum Detectable Concentration

Trac - Tracer Recovery (%)

Carr - Carrier Recovery (%)

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in fulf,
Date: 05/08/2018 03:31 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WOH#: 1804B71
Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 08-May-18
Client: Atkins Engineering Associates
Project: Siringo
Sample ID MB-A SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 200.7: Dissolved Metals
Client ID:  PBW Batch ID: A50835 RunNo: 50835
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 4/26/2018 SeqgNo: 1651077 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Aluminum ND 0.020
Barium ND  0.0020
Boron ND 0.040
Cadmium ND  0.0020
Chromium ND  0.0060
Cobalt ND  0.0060
Copper ND  0.0060
Iron ND 0.020
Manganese ND 0.0020
Molybdenum ND  0.0080
Nickel ND 0.010
Silver ND  0.0050
Zinc ND 0.010
Sample ID LLLCS-A SampType: LCSLL TestCode: EPA Method 200.7: Dissolved Metals
Client ID:  BatchQC Batch ID: A50835 RunNo: 50835
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 4/26/2018 SeqNo: 1651080 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Aluminum ND 0.020 0.01000 0 116 50 150
Barium ND 0.0020 0.002000 0 935 50 150
Boron ND 0.040 0.04000 0 93.0 50 150
Cadmium 0.0021 0.0020 0.002000 0 103 50 150
Chromium ND 0.0060 0.006000 0 98.8 50 150
Cobalt ND 0.0060 0.006000 0 98.5 50 150
Copper ND 0.0060 0.006000 0 80.3 50 150
Iron 0.021 0.020 0.02000 0 103 50 150
Manganese 0.0022 0.0020 0.002000 0 108 50 150
Molybdenum 0.0081 0.0080 0.008000 0 101 50 150
Nickel ND 0.010 0.005000 0 88.6 50 150
Silver ND 0.0050 0.005000 0 91.6 50 150
Zinc ND 0.010 0.005000 0 126 50 150
Sample ID LCS-A SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 200.7: Dissolved Metals
Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: A50835 RunNo: 50835
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 4/26/2018 SeqNo: 1651082 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Aluminum 0.57 0.020 0.5000 0 115 85 115
Barium 0.51 0.0020 0.5000 0 102 85 115
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 7 of 20
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WOH#: 1804B71
Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 08-May-18
Client: Atkins Engineering Associates
Project: Siringo
Sample ID LCS-A SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 200.7: Dissolved Metals
Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: A50835 RunNo: 50835
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 4/26/2018 SegNo: 1651082 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Boron 0.52 0.040 0.5000 0 104 85 115
Cadmium 0.52 0.0020 0.5000 0 104 85 115
Chromium 0.51 0.0060 0.5000 0 103 85 115
Cobalt 0.50 0.0060 0.5000 0 99.4 85 115
Copper 0.51 0.0060 0.5000 0 103 85 115
Iron 0.51 0.020 0.5000 0 103 85 115
Manganese 0.52 0.0020 0.5000 0 105 85 115
Molybdenum 0.52 0.0080 0.5000 0 103 85 115
Nickel 0.50 0.010 0.5000 0 100 85 115
Zinc 0.51 0.010 0.5000 0 102 85 115
Sample ID LCS-A SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 200.7: Dissolved Metals
Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: A50835 RunNo: 50835
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 4/26/2018 SeqNo: 1651109 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Silver 0.13 0.0050 0.1000 0 129 85 115 S
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 8 of 20
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc.

WO#: 1804B71
08-May-18

Client: Atkins Engineering Associates

Project: Siringo

Sample ID MB SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA 200.8: Dissolved Metals

Client ID:  PBW Batch ID: B50833 RunNo: 50833

Prep Date: Analysis Date: 4/25/2018 SeqNo: 1649657 Units: mg/L

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Arsenic ND 0.0010

Lead ND 0.00050

Selenium ND  0.0010

Uranium ND 0.00050

Sample ID LLLCS SampType: LCSLL TestCode: EPA 200.8: Dissolved Metals

Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: B50833 RunNo: 50833

Prep Date: Analysis Date:  4/25/2018 SegNo: 1649658 Units: mg/L

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Arsenic ND 0.0010 0.001000 0 93.1 50 150

Lead 0.00050 0.00050 0.0005000 0 101 50 150

Selenium ND 0.0010 0.001000 0 92.8 50 150

Uranium ND 0.00050 0.0005000 0 91.5 50 150

Sample ID LCS SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA 200.8: Dissolved Metals

Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: B50833 RunNo: 50833

Prep Date: Analysis Date: 4/25/2018 SeqNo: 1649659 Units: mg/L

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Arsenic 0.024 0.0010 0.02500 0 95.6 85 115

Lead 0.013 0.00050 0.01250 0 104 85 115

Selenium 0.024 0.0010 0.02500 0 95.9 85 115

Uranium 0.012 0.00050 0.01250 0 93.7 85 115

Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve.
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

T o mw

RL

Analyte detected in the associated M ethod Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit

Page 9 of 20

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WOH#: 1804B71
Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 08-May-18
Client: Atkins Engineering Associates
Project: Siringo
Sample ID MB-37814 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 245.1: Mercury
ClientID: PBW Batch ID: 37814 RunNo: 50885
Prep Date: 4/26/2018 Analysis Date: 4/27/2018 SeqNo: 1651634 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Mercury ND 0.00020
Sample ID LCS-37814 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 245.1: Mercury
ClientID: LCSW Batch ID: 37814 RunNo: 50885
Prep Date: 4/26/2018 Analysis Date: 4/27/2018 SeqgNo: 1651635 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Mercury 0.0051 0.00020 0.005000 0 101 80 120
Sample ID 1804B71-001FMS SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 245.1: Mercury
Client ID:  20180423-Siringo Batch ID: 37814 RunNo: 50885
Prep Date: 4/26/2018 Analysis Date: 4/27/2018 SeqgNo: 1651659 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Mercury 0.0053 0.00020 0.005000 0.0001114 103 75 125
Sample ID 1804B71-001FMSD  SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 245.1: Mercury
Client ID:  20180423-Siringo Batch ID: 37814 RunNo: 50885
Prep Date: 4/26/2018 Analysis Date: 4/27/2018 SeqgNo: 1651660 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Mercury 0.0052 0.00020 0.005000 0.0001114 101 75 125 1.68 20
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 10 of 20
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WOH#: 1804B71

Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 08-May-18
Client: Atkins Engineering Associates

Project: Siringo

Sample ID MB SampType: mblk TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Client ID:  PBW Batch ID: R50822 RunNo: 50822

Prep Date: Analysis Date:  4/24/2018 SegNo: 1649372 Units: mg/L

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Fluoride ND 0.10

Chloride ND 0.50

Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) ND 0.10

Sulfate ND 0.50

Sample ID LCS SampType: Ics TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: R50822 RunNo: 50822

Prep Date: Analysis Date:  4/24/2018 SegqNo: 1649373 Units: mg/L

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Fluoride 0.52 0.10 0.5000 0 104 90 110
Chloride 4.6 0.50 5.000 0 92.2 90 110

Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) 2.4 0.10 2.500 0 94.1 20 110
Sulfate 9.1 0.50 10.00 0 90.7 90 110
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 11 of 20
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc.

WO#: 1804B71
08-May-18

Client:

Project: Siringo

Atkins Engineering Associates

Sample ID MB-37781
Client ID:  PBW

SampType: MBLK
Batch ID: 37781

TestCode: EPA Method 8011/504.1: EDB
RunNo: 50838

Prep Date: 4/25/2018 Analysis Date: 4/25/2018 SeqNo: 1649761 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.010

Sample ID LCS-37781
Client ID: LCSW

SampType: LCS

Batch ID: 37781

TestCode: EPA Method 8011/504.1: EDB
RunNo: 50838

Prep Date: 4/25/2018 Analysis Date: 4/25/2018 SeqNo: 1649846 Units: pg/L

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.086 0.010 0 86.2 70 130

Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

T o mw

RL

Analyte detected in the associated M ethod Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Page 12 of 20



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1804B71

Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 08-May-18
Client: Atkins Engineering Associates
Project: Siringo
Sample ID MB-37763 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8082A: PCB's
ClientID: PBW Batch ID: 37763 RunNo: 50910
Prep Date: 4/24/2018 Analysis Date: 4/30/2018 SeqNo: 1652878 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Aroclor 1016 ND 1.0
Aroclor 1221 ND 1.0
Aroclor 1232 ND 1.0
Aroclor 1242 ND 1.0
Aroclor 1248 ND 1.0
Aroclor 1254 ND 1.0
Aroclor 1260 ND 1.0
Surr: Decachlorobipheny! 1.7 2.500 68.4 34.1 101
Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 14 2.500 55.2 22.9 104
Sample ID LCS-37763 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8082A: PCB's
Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: 37763 RunNo: 50910
Prep Date: 4/24/2018 Analysis Date: 4/30/2018 SeqNo: 1652954 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Aroclor 1016 3.6 1.0 5.000 0 72.2 334 137
Aroclor 1260 4.3 1.0 5.000 0 86.8 27.4 141
Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 4.7 5.000 94.0 34.1 101
Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 3.4 5.000 67.0 22.9 104
Sample ID LCSD-37763 SampType: LCSD TestCode: EPA Method 8082A: PCB's
Client ID: LCSS02 Batch ID: 37763 RunNo: 50910
Prep Date: 4/24/2018 Analysis Date: 4/30/2018 SeqNo: 1652966 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Aroclor 1016 4.0 1.0 5.000 0 79.2 334 137 9.25 17.9
Aroclor 1260 4.7 1.0 5.000 0 93.8 27.4 141 7.75 16.2
Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 2.2 2.500 88.4 34.1 101 0 0
Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 1.3 2.500 50.4 22.9 104 0 0
Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

T o mw

RL

Analyte detected in the associated M ethod Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 13 of 20
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1804B71

Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 08-May-18
Client: Atkins Engineering Associates

Project: Siringo

Sample ID rb SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES
ClientID: PBW Batch ID: A50817 RunNo: 50817
Prep Date: Analysis Date:  4/24/2018 SeqNo: 1648442 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 1.0

Toluene ND 1.0

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0

1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 1.0

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0

Naphthalene ND 2.0

1-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0

2-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0

Acetone ND 10

Bromobenzene ND 1.0

Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0

Bromoform ND 1.0

Bromomethane ND 3.0

2-Butanone ND 10

Carbon disulfide ND 10

Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0

Chlorobenzene ND 1.0

Chloroethane ND 2.0

Chloroform ND 1.0

Chloromethane ND 3.0

2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0

4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0

cis-1,2-DCE ND 1.0

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0

Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0

Dibromomethane ND 1.0

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0

1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0

2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0

Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W

T o mw

Analyte detected in the associated M ethod Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Page 14 of 20



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1804B71
Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 08-May-18
Client: Atkins Engineering Associates
Project: Siringo
Sample ID rb SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES
ClientID: PBW Batch ID: A50817 RunNo: 50817
Prep Date: Analysis Date:  4/24/2018 SeqNo: 1648442 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0
2-Hexanone ND 10
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 1.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10
Methylene Chloride ND 3.0
n-Butylbenzene ND 3.0
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0
Styrene ND 1.0
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 1.0
trans-1,2-DCE ND 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0
Xylenes, Total ND 15
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.3 10.00 93.5 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 11 10.00 108 70 130
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 9.9 10.00 99.0 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 9.3 10.00 92.8 70 130
Sample ID 100ng Ics SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES
Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: A50817 RunNo: 50817
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 4/24/2018 SeqNo: 1648443 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 22 1.0 20.00 0 108 70 130
Toluene 19 1.0 20.00 0 94.8 70 130
Chlorobenzene 19 1.0 20.00 0 96.9 70 130
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 15 of 20
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1804B71

Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 08-May-18
Client: Atkins Engineering Associates
Project: Siringo
Sample ID 100ng Ics SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES
Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: A50817 RunNo: 50817
Prep Date: Analysis Date:  4/24/2018 SeqNo: 1648443 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
1,1-Dichloroethene 20 1.0 20.00 0 101 70 130
Trichloroethene (TCE) 18 1.0 20.00 0 90.5 70 130
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.1 10.00 90.7 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 11 10.00 113 70 130
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 9.4 10.00 94.4 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 9.3 10.00 93.0 70 130
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 16 of 20
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WOH#: 1804B71
Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 08-May-18
Client: Atkins Engineering Associates
Project: Siringo
Sample ID MB-37765 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8310: PAHs
Client ID:  PBW Batch ID: 37765 RunNo: 50850
Prep Date: 4/24/2018 Analysis Date: 4/26/2018 SeqgNo: 1650817 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Naphthalene ND 2.0
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 2.0
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 2.0
Acenaphthylene ND 25
Acenaphthene ND 2.0
Fluorene ND 0.80
Phenanthrene ND 0.60
Anthracene ND 0.60
Fluoranthene ND 0.30
Pyrene ND 0.30
Benz(a)anthracene ND 0.070
Chrysene ND 0.20
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.10
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.070
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.070
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 0.12
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 0.12
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.25
Surr: Benzo(e)pyrene 15 20.00 77.4 52 133
Sample ID LCS-37765 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8310: PAHs
Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: 37765 RunNo: 50850
Prep Date:  4/24/2018 Analysis Date: 4/26/2018 SeqgNo: 1650819 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Naphthalene 43 2.0 80.00 0 53.4 35.5 118
1-Methylnaphthalene 44 2.0 80.20 0 54.5 35.5 119
2-Methylnaphthalene 44 2.0 80.00 0 54.5 32.4 122
Acenaphthylene 48 25 80.20 0 59.7 47.6 128
Acenaphthene 47 2.0 80.00 0 59.2 43.7 112
Fluorene 4.9 0.80 8.020 0 61.3 459 113
Phenanthrene 2.6 0.60 4.020 0 63.7 52.7 114
Anthracene 2.8 0.60 4.020 0 70.6 54.1 127
Fluoranthene 5.7 0.30 8.020 0 71.2 59.1 116
Pyrene 5.8 0.30 8.020 0 72.2 55.2 105
Benz(a)anthracene 0.60 0.070 0.8020 0 74.8 52.9 126
Chrysene 2.9 0.20 4.020 0 72.1 50.6 120
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.70 0.10 1.002 0 69.9 49.7 118
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.37 0.070 0.5000 0 74.0 54.5 119
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 17 of 20
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WOH#: 1804B71

Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 08-May-18
Client: Atkins Engineering Associates
Project: Siringo
Sample ID LCS-37765 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8310: PAHs
Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: 37765 RunNo: 50850
Prep Date: 4/24/2018 Analysis Date: 4/26/2018 SeqgNo: 1650819 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.38 0.070 0.5020 0 75.7 49.8 120
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.74 0.12 1.002 0 73.9 52.5 126
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.74 0.12 1.000 0 74.0 52.3 120
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 14 0.25 2.004 0 71.9 46.8 114

Surr: Benzo(e)pyrene 15 20.00 77.4 52 133
Sample ID LCSD-37765 SampType: LCSD TestCode: EPA Method 8310: PAHs
Client ID: LCSS02 Batch ID: 37765 RunNo: 50850
Prep Date: 4/24/2018 Analysis Date: 4/26/2018 SeqNo: 1650820 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Naphthalene 41 2.0 80.00 0 50.8 35.5 118 4.99 19.8
1-Methylnaphthalene 42 2.0 80.20 0 51.8 35.5 119 5.14 19.9
2-Methylnaphthalene 41 2.0 80.00 0 51.4 324 122 5.76 19.4
Acenaphthylene 46 25 80.20 0 57.0 47.6 128 4.53 22
Acenaphthene 46 2.0 80.00 0 57.2 43.7 112 3.35 20.2
Fluorene 4.6 0.80 8.020 0 58.0 459 113 5.64 18.9
Phenanthrene 2.2 0.60 4.020 0 56.0 52.7 114 12.9 21
Anthracene 2.6 0.60 4.020 0 65.2 54.1 127 8.06 19.3
Fluoranthene 5.5 0.30 8.020 0 68.6 59.1 116 3.75 18.9
Pyrene 5.6 0.30 8.020 0 69.8 55.2 105 3.34 19.7
Benz(a)anthracene 0.57 0.070 0.8020 0 71.1 52.9 126 5.13 20.1
Chrysene 2.8 0.20 4.020 0 69.7 50.6 120 3.51 18.8
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.69 0.10 1.002 0 68.9 49.7 118 1.44 19
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.35 0.070 0.5000 0 70.0 545 119 5.56 22.1
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.36 0.070 0.5020 0 71.7 49.8 120 541 24.1
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.73 0.12 1.002 0 72.9 52.5 126 1.36 21.8
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.72 0.12 1.000 0 72.0 52.3 120 2.74 21.2
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 1.4 0.25 2.004 0 70.4 46.8 114 2.11 19.9

Surr: Benzo(e)pyrene 14 20.00 71.4 52 133 0
Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 18 of 20

[=]

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W

Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit
Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WOH#: 1804B71

Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 08-May-18
Client: Atkins Engineering Associates
Project: Siringo

Sample ID MB-37840 SampType: MBLK TestCode: Total Phenolics by SW-846 9067

ClientID: PBW Batch ID: 37840 RunNo: 50919

Prep Date:  4/30/2018 Analysis Date: 4/30/2018 SeqgNo: 1653063 Units: pg/L

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Phenolics ND 25 E
Sample ID LCS-37840 SampType: LCS TestCode: Total Phenolics by SW-846 9067

Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: 37840 RunNo: 50919

Prep Date:  4/30/2018 Analysis Date: 4/30/2018 SeqNo: 1653064 Units: pg/L

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Phenolics 6.3 25 20.00 0 313 67.8 139 SE
Sample ID LCSD-37840 SampType: LCSD TestCode: Total Phenolics by SW-846 9067

Client ID: LCSS02 Batch ID: 37840 RunNo: 50919

Prep Date:  4/30/2018 Analysis Date: 4/30/2018 SeqgNo: 1653065 Units: pg/L

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Phenolics 15 25 20.00 0 75.9 67.8 139 83.1 21 RE
Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 19 of 20
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc.

WO#: 1804B71
08-May-18

Client:

Project: Siringo

Atkins Engineering Associates

Sample ID MB-37787
Client ID:  PBW

SampType: MBLK
Batch ID: 37787

TestCode: SM2540C MOD: Total Dissolved Solids

RunNo: 50861

Prep Date: 4/25/2018 Analysis Date: 4/26/2018 SeqNo: 1650414 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Total Dissolved Solids ND 20.0

Sample ID LCS-37787 SampType: LCS

TestCode: SM2540C MOD: Total Dissolved Solids

ClientID: LCSW Batch ID: 37787 RunNo: 50861

Prep Date: 4/25/2018 Analysis Date: 4/26/2018 SeqgNo: 1650415 Units: mg/L

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Total Dissolved Solids 983 20.0 0 98.3 80 120

Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

T o mw

RL

Analyte detected in the associated M ethod Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Page 20 of 20



HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

Sample Log-In Check List

Client Name: ATK

Received By: 'Erin Melendrez

' Michelle Garcia -

Reviewed By:. - — O
M Y{zu| 18

Chain of Custody

1. Js Chain of Custody complete?

Completed By:

2. How was the sample delivergéd?

Log In‘

3. Was an attempt made to cool the samples?

4. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C

5. Sample(s} in proper container(s)?

5. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)?

7. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved?

8. Was preservative added to bottles?

9. VOA vials have zero headspace?

10. Were any sample containers received broken?

11.Does paperwork match bottle labels?
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody)

12. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain
13. Is it clear what analyses were requested?

14. Were all holding times able to be met?
(If no, natify customer for authorization.)

Special Handling (if applicable)

15.Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order?

. ef {8&/[8_

Work Order Number: 1804B71

4/24/2018 9:00:00 AM_
4/24/2018 9:32:00 AM .

‘ Yes ‘
o FedEx

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes [ ]

Yes iﬂ

Yes D

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

of Custody?

Yes [J

ReptNo: 1

e
| TG

“ No ] . Not Present [ |
No [ na [
No [J NA [
No []
No [}
No L]
No na L : i
o4 24 |\3

No L]  No VOA vialst™
No [

! # of preserved

! bottles checked
No [ - for pH: 5 / \

! Dor %Z}]nless noted)
No O | Adjusted? NO
No L1 |
No [J | Checked by:__—mM)
No [ NA

Person Notified: }

Date: ;E

By Whom:

Via:  [] eMail [] Phone (] Fax [] In Person

Regarding:

Client Instructions:

16. Additional remarks:

17. Cooler Information

i'CoalerNo ;| Temp°C | Condition :

Sesl Intact |:SealNo |- Seal Date

;| -; :Signed By:

0.8 Good

Yes

Page | of 1
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Chris

fz IRULEAL CRCTINN D1 ARUAL UD-UTIWUIUL WELSE B LT WL SUUIUEL WS UL QUUSEU LG &4 B
section unless otherwise provided. If more than one water contaminant affecting human health is present,
poliutant criteria as set forth in the definition of toxic pollutant in Section 20.6.2.1101 NMAC for the comr
of contaminants, or the Hurmnan Health Standard of Subsection A of Section 20.6.2.3103 NMAC for each
contaminant shall apply, whichever is more stringent. Non-aqueous phase liquid shall not be present floa
of ot immiersed within ground water, as can be reasonably measured,

() Arserie (AB). ..o 0.1 mg/l
2 Battom (Ba). ... e 1.0 mgyl
(3) Cadrinm (Cd). ..o e .o....0.01 mg/1
) Chrotnium (Cr). ..o 0.05 mg/i
5) Cyanide (CN). ..o et e 0.2 mp/l
(6) Fluoride (F). ..o e e 1.6 mp/l
N Lead (Pb). ..ot et 0.05 mg/l
(8) Total Mercury (HE). ... 0.002 mg/l
9 Nitrate (NOyasN)............oooiirian. TSSOV 10.0 mp/l
¢1)) Selenium (8€)........ooiiii T -o....0.05 mg/l

(1) SUVer (AR e (.05 mg/l

(A2)  Uraniuma (U)ot e e e v 0,03 mgyl
(13)  Radicactivity: Combined Radium-226 & Radium-228............... 30 pCill

(14) Benzene........ ... e 0.01 mg/]

(15)  Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB')...............coooiiiian 0.001 mg/1
(A6) Toluene...............ooiiriiiiieean, RSN UTOUT 0.75 mg/l

20.6.2 NMAC



(an Carbon Tetrachloride........ et et e nae et rn e a e raan .01 mgl

(18) 1,2-dichloroethane (EDC) .. cresamtimttn s emmaeene e e eeseen 2 001 Ml
{19 1,1-dichloroethylene (1, l-DCE) ........... et i i 0 005 mg/l
20) 1,1,2 2-etrachloroethylene (PCE) e ey et .0.02 mgA
2n 11 2-mclfllume!h}'lene (TCE) 0.1 mg/l -
2 ethylbenzena e 0?§ mgl
(23)  total xylenes. .. O OPPPRUR | .8 0. ;|
(24)  methylene ehloride. ........o.ooooo T 0.1 mgfl
(25 chloroform,............. s e e 0.1 mg/l
(26)  1,1-dichloroethane. ................ocoovoerieieeen s, 0.025 mg/l
27y ethylene dibromide (EDB) . ..., et e a et ven e bresiaeiaaias 0.0001 mg

(28) 11 )-trichloreethane................ ... ... 0,06 mgdl
(29 l,l,Z--h‘ichla’methane.._..w-..__.....,.,..,....,,..“,.,.ﬁ,“...4.&4.......&.{.,0,{11 mg/)

{30 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane. .. ... s, 0,01 mpd
{31) uzwl chloride. .. 0 001 mg/l
(32)  PAHs: total naphﬂmiene plus monomemylnaphmnlenes ................... 0.03 mg/'l
(33)  DENZO-A-PYIENL. ..oecoiieiirnienraneeenreraessvasannnraerras e wenrened 0.0007 mg'l
B. QOther Standards fer Domestic Waler Suppl}
(I Chioride (CD ...oovviiicci e ST 250.0 mp/l
{2) COPPET (CU) .ottt creeenes o O Ml
()] TEOR CFOY Lot et s 1.0 mgﬂ
) Manganese (Mn) ............... TSSOSO RO UUSTOTRISUURTO 0.2 mg/l
{(6) Phenols.............coooiiiee v P ORI 0.005 mg/1
(¢} Sulate {804) oo ,.,...6OG,Gmgfl
) Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) .......ccovvnveirnnnnnn, bt 1000.0 mg/1
{9 AT o 4 () S wenr e et nn e b n b n e s e 10,0 mgyl
(0 pHo e e A, between 6and 9
C. Standards for Irrigallon Use - Ground water shall meet the siandavds of Subsection A, B,
nd C of this section unless otherwise pmv,ided'

()  Aluminum (AD)... 5. 0mpl
(2) Boron(B) ._............ e e et —— et e e s 0.75 mg?l
3 Cobalt (Co) .............. U v ey e 0.05 mg/l
(4) Molybdemun (Mo .. leg*l
)] Nicke! {N‘i} D ROPPUUPPPPRPPR | N+ 3|

L lS 77, 1-29-82, 11-17-83, 3-3-86, 12-1.95; EDﬁZSlDENMAC Rﬂ 20 NMACG?IHBIOS 1-15.01; A, 9-26-



Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD

From: Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD

Sent: Friday, May 4, 2018 1:22 PM

To: ‘Christopher Cortez'; darrangell@gmail.com

Cc: Griswold, Jim, EMNRD; Griswold, Jim, EMNRD

Subject: RE: 2018-05-04_Siringo ACS State Brine Well No. 1_MonitorWelllnstallReport.pdf
(BW-35)

Mr. Cortez:

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) is in receipt of the above subject information with attachments and
will update its administrative record today.

Thank you for the great communication on this discharge permit condition.

Mr. Carl J. Chavez, CHMM (#13099)

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Department

1220 South St Francis Drive

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Ph. (505) 476-3490

E-mail: CarlJ.Chavez@state.nm.us

“Why not prevent pollution, minimize waste to reduce operating costs, reuse or recycle, and move
forward with the rest of the Nation?” (To see how, go to: http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD and see
“Publications”)

From: Christopher Cortez <chris@atkinseng.com>

Sent: Friday, May 4, 2018 10:48 AM

To: darrangell@gmail.com

Cc: Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD <CarlJ.Chavez@state.nm.us>

Subject: 2018-05-04_Siringo ACS State Brine Well No. 1_MonitorWellinstallReport.pdf
Importance: High

All,

See attached for the Siringo ACS State Brine Well No 1., monitor well install report. Carl as discussed earlier this week,
the partial HEAL results are included. HALL is awaiting the radionuclide results from its subcontracted lab.

As soon as those results become available, | will forward them to you
Contact me with any questions,
Thanks,

Chris



Christopher R. Cortez | Operations Manager

NM Licensed Drill Rig Supervisor for WD #1249
Atkins Engineering Associates Inc.

2904 W 2nd St | Roswell, NM 88201

Office 575.624.2420 | Mobile 575.914.0174
chris@atkinseng.com




2904 W 2nd St
Roswell, NM 88201
voice: 575.624.2420
\ fax: 575.624.2421
; www. afkinseng.com

ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES INC.

05/04/2018

Darr Angell

Llano Disposal, LLC
PO Box 250
Lovington, NM 88260

Transmitted via email to Dar Angell at darrangell@gmail.com.

Re: Monitor Well Installation Report at the Siringo ACS State Brine Well No. 1, Section
26, T-17-S, R-36-E, Lea County, New Mexico.

Mr. Angell,

Atkins Engineering Associates Inc. (AEA) is pleased to submit this Monitor Well Installation
Report at the Siringo ACS State Brine Well No. 1 located in Section 26, Township 17 South,
Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

Permitting

On March 30, 2018, AEA submitted an Application for Permit to Drill a Well with No Water
Right to the District Il Office of the State Engineer (DIl OSE). AEA received the OSE permit for
L-14453 POD1 on April 10, 2018. A copy of the permit is in Appendix B: Permits and Reports.

Field Work

The week of April 17, 2018, AEA mobilized to the site and advanced one soil boring to
approximately 59 feet below ground surface (bgs) using 4.25-inch inside diameter hollow stem
augers. The boring was converted to site monitor well MW-1 using 15 feet of 2-inch schedule 40
PVC 0.020 slot screen and enough 2-inch schedule 40 PVC riser to get above land surface. 12/20
silica sand pack was placed inside the annular space from total depth to 2 feet above the PVC
screened interval. Prior to the placement of a 3-foot layer of hydrated bentonite, AEA personnel
developed the well to allow the silica sand to*“settle and added silica as necessary. The remaining
annular space was grouted with neat cement to approximately 2 feet bgs. The surface completion
consisted of 5000 psi Quikrete, a 4°x4”x5’ standup vault, 2-inch locking J-Plug, and bollards.

Please see the provided log in Appendix A for well construction details.


mailto:darrangell@gmail.com

On April 23, 2018, AEA technicians, under the direction of Ryan C. Cortez, a New Mexico
Licensed Professional Surveyor, conducted a survey of monitoring well MW-1 and the Brine Well.
The horizontal positions and elevations were established using a Topcon GR-5 base and receiver.
Horizontal coordinates are reported in US Survey Feet NAD 83 New Mexico State Plane East Grid
Coordinates, scaled to ground with a combined scale factor of 1.00016239637. Latitude and
Longitude are reported in NAD 83 decimal degrees. Elevations were determined using GPS RTK
observations tied to Static GPS observations of NGS Benchmark “U151” with a published
Orthometric height of 3,890.55 feet NAVD88.

A stamped survey report can be found in Appendix B.

On April 23, 2018, AEA technicians sampled MW-1. The monitoring well’s water column was
measured using a water level meter. The completed well total depth was 60.56 feet from the top
of casing (TOC) and the static water level was measured at 50.47 feet below TOC with a water
column of 10.09 feet. Following water level measurement, MW-1 was low-flow purged using a
decontaminated Geotech SS Geosub Electrical Submersible Pump and disposable tubing. Purging

was completed when field parameters became stable.



After purging, samples were collected in Hall Environmental Analytical Laboratory (HEAL)
supplied containers with preservatives, as needed, and immediately placed on ice. The samples
were shipped overnight to HEAL in Albuquerque, New Mexico. Samples were tested for
methanol, general chemistry, and additional dissolved phase contaminants listed on New Mexico
Administrative Code Subsection A 20.6.2.3103.

Reporting and Results
After well construction and surveying, AEA submitted a well record to the DIl OSE for monitor
well MW-1 (L-14453 POD1). The timestamped well record can be found in Appendix B.

HEAL received the groundwater samples on April 24, 2018 with an arrival temperature of 0.8° C.
All samples were analyzed within the proper holding times, and AEA has no concerns with the
quality of the laboratory results. A copy of the partial HEAL laboratory report can be found in
Appendix B.

At the time of this report, the radionuclide results are still pending from the HEAL subcontracted

laboratory. Those results will be forward as soon as they become available.

If you have any questions please contact me at 575.624.2420 or chris@atkinseng.com.

Chris Cortez

CC: Carl Chavez, NMOCD, carlj.chavez@state.nm.us



mailto:chris@atkinseng.com
mailto:carlj.chavez@state.nm.us

Appendix A: Well Construction Log



2904 W. 2nd St. Roswell, NM 88201

Log MW-1

Page 1of1l

Client Llano Disposal, LLC Completion Date 04/18/2018 Latitude 32.8112808°
Location PO Box 250 Drilling Contractor Atkins Engineering Assoc. Inc. Longitude -103.3315004°
] Drilling Method Hollow-stem auger Surface Elevation (ft) 3832.36
Lovington, NM 88260 ) )
Boring Diameter 8.675" TOC Elevation (ft) 3835.11
Purpose Groundwater Monitoring Well Well Diameter 2" Sch. 40 PVC Boring Depth (ft bgs) 59
Project Idsirin_drl_18 Well Screen 2" Sch. 40 PVC 0.020 slot Well Depth (ft bgs) 58
Depth § %) LAB
; ks} .. PID . .
n s | 9 Description DROIGRO . Well Construction Detail
feet < S MRO (ppm-v)
5 (mg/Kg)

light brown, dry

Clayey sand, fine to coarse
grained sand, 5-10mm gravel,

Clayey sand, fine to coarse
grained sand, light brown, dry

light brown, dry

Clayey sand, fine to coarse
grained sand, 5-10mm gravel,

sand, brown, dry

SP/

Sand, very fine to fine grained

wet

Sandy clay, fine to coarse
grained sand, brown, moist to

Locking J-Plug

5 Foot Standup
Well Vault

5000 PSI
Quikrete

Neat Cement

Bentonite Seal

2" SCH 40 Riser

~<a——— 12/20 Silica
. Sand Pack

47.9 ft bgs water
level

[ 2" SCH 40 0.020
Screen

.::::::::::jl.:::.:::::::!::::::::::::::" e

Endcap

Bottom of Boring (ft) = 59

BGS




Appendix B: Permits and Reports



NEW MEXICO OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER

&

$4 3

lalerstale Slream Commissien

WR-07 APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL
A WELL WITH NO WATER RIGHT

FieNo. | — 4[5,

(check applicable box):

For fees, see State Engineer website: http://www.ose.state.nm.us/

Purpose: Pollution Control

P [ And/Or Recovery

[ Exploratory Well (Pump test)  [J  Construction Site/Public
Works Dewatering

B Monitoring Well B Mine Dewatering

O Ground Source Heat Pump
[] Other(Describe):

A separate permit will be required to apply water to beneficial use regardless if use is consumptive or nonconsumptive.

[] Temporary Request - Requested Start Date:

Requested End Date:

Plugging Plan of Operations Submitted? [] Yes No

1. APPLICANT(S)

NaMe!| ano Disposal, LLC Name:

Contact or Agent: check here if Agent [] Contact or Agent: check here if Agent []
Darr Angell or | Atkins Engineering Associates, Inc

Mailing Address: PO Box 250 Mailing Address: 2904 W. 2nd St.

City: Lovington City: Roswell

State: NM Zip Code: 88260 State: NM Zip Code: 88201
Phone: [ Home [ Cell Phone: [J Home [ Cell
Phone (Work): Phone (Work). 575.624.2420

E-mail (optional):

E-mail (optional):
(P ) andrew@atkinseng.com

FOR OSE INTERNAL USE

Application for Permit, Form WR-07, Rev 11/17/16

File No.: / ,./(.ﬂ,l53

‘ Trn. No.:%/% Receipt No.: 2 - 39 23 7

Trans Description (optional):

oD |

L

Sub-Basin:

- [:C_WILEG Due Date: ¢/ 30~/ C}"

‘Page 10of 3




2. WELL(S) Describe the well(s) applicable to this application.

Location Required: Coordinate location must be reported in NM State Plane (NAD 83), UTM (NAD 83), or Latitude/Longitude

(Lat/Long - WGS84).
District Il (Roswell) and District VII (Cimarron) customers, provide a PLSS location in addition to above.

[0 NM State Plane (NAD83) (Feet) [0 UTM (NAD83) (Meters)
] NM West Zone [Jzone 12N 'F”O%Egkgggo(,ﬁf SEH) {to'the nearest
] NM East Zone [JZone 13N

[C] NM Central Zone

Provide if known:

-Public Land Survey System (PLSS)

. . X or Easting or Y or Northing (Quarters or Halves , Section, Township, Range) OR
Well Number (if known): Longitude: or Latitude: - Hydrographic Survey Map & Tract; OR

- Lot, Block & Subdivision; OR

- Land Grant Name

L— POD-1(MW-1) | 103°19'53.39"W | 32°48'40.64"N NW1/4NW1/4 of Section 26, T17S, R36E, N. M. P.M.

[415 >

NOTE: If more well locations need to be described, complete form WR-08 (Attachment 1 — POD Descriptions)
Additional well descriptions are attached: [ Yes No If yes, how many \

Other description relating well to common landmarks, streets, or other:

Well is on land owned by: Angell #2 Family LTD Partnership

Well Information: NOTE: If more than one (1) well needs to be described, provide attachment. Attached? []Yes [H] No
If yes, how many

Approximate depth of well (feet): +80 Outside diameter of well casing (inches): +2.375

Driller Name: Jackie D. Atkins Driller License Number: 1249

3. ADDITIONAL STATEMENTS OR EXPLANATIONS

monitor well for brine well conversion.

FOR OSE INTERNAL USE

Application for Permit, Form WR-07

! File No.: L""_/‘/([S 5 ‘ Trn NE&QBI%D\

Page 2 of 3




4, SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS: The applicant must include the following, as applicable to each well type. Please check the appropriate
boxes, to indicate the information has been included and/or attached to this application:

Exploratory: Pollution Control and/or Recovery: Construction Mine De-Watering:
[ Include a [ Include a plan for pollution De-Watering: 1 tnclude a plan for pollution
description of | control/recovery, that includes the [ Include a description of the | control/recovery, that includes the following:
any proposed | following: proposed dewatering [] A description of the need for mine
pump test, if [] A description of the need for the operation, dewatering.
applicable. pollution control or recovery operation. [J The estimated duration of [ The estimated maximum period of time
[] The estimated maximum period of the operation, for completion of the operation.
time for completion of the operation. [J The maximum amount of [] The source(s) of the water to be diverted.
[] The annual diversion amount. water to be diverted, [JThe geohydrologic characteristics of the
[] The annual consumptive use [1 A description of the need aquifer(s).
amount. for the dewatering operation, [JThe maximum amount of water to be
[J The maximum amount of water to be | and, diverted per annum.
diverted and injected for the duration of | [] A description of how the [JThe maximum amount of water to be
the operation. diverted water will be disposed | diverted for the duration of the operation.
[] The method and place of discharge. | of. [IThe quality of the water.
Monitoring: [] The method of measurement of Ground Source Heat Pump: [JThe method of measurement of water
@ Include the | water produced and discharged. [ Include a description of the | diverted.
reason forthe | [] The source of water to be injected. geothermal heat exchange [1The recharge of water to the aquifer.
monitoring [ The method of measurement of project, [[IDescription of the estimated area of
well, and, water injected. [J The number of boreholes hydrologic effect of the project.
] The [] The characteristics of the aquifer. for the completed project and [JThe method and place of discharge.
duration [ The method of determining the required depths. [CJAn estimation of the effects on surface
of the planned | resulting annual consumptive use of [] The time frame for water rights and underground water rights
monitoring. water and depletion from any related constructing the geothermal from the mine dewatering project.
Until no stream system. heat exchange project, and, [JA description of the methods employed to
longer [J Proof of any permit required from the | [] The duration of the project. | estimate effects on surface water rights and
g New Mexico Environment Department. [ Preliminary surveys, design | underground water rights.
needed [ An access agreement if the data, and additional Cinformation on existing wells, rivers,
applicant is not the owner of the land on | information shall be included to | springs, and wetlands within the area of
which the pollution plume control or provide ail essential facts hydrologic effect.
recovery well is to be located. relating to the request.

I, We (name of applicant(s)),

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Laura Angell (Executive Vice President of Llano Disposal, LLC)

Print Name(s)

affirm that the foregoing statements are true to the best of (my, our) knowledge and belief.

Lawya Ahgedt

Abplicant Signature

Applicant Signature

ACTION OF THE STATE ENGINEER

This application is:
approved [ partially approved [ denied

provided it is not exercised to the detriment of any others having existing rights, and is not contrary fo the conservation of water in-New
Mexico nor detrimental to the public welfare and further subject to the attached conditions of approval.

Withess m el day of April 20 18 , for the State Engineer,

Tom Blaine,/P.E.

By&ﬂ_‘tb
Signature W Brint
Title: Ju ernandez, Water Resources Manager 1

Print

, State Engineer

Application for Permit, Form WR-07

TNl 23/§ S

Page 3 of 3

FOR OSE INTERNAL USE

! File No.: L_.- / ('/‘{53




NEW MEXICO STATE ENGINEER OFFICE
PERMIT TO EXPLORE

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

17-1B

17-4

17-7

17-C

17-P

17-0Q

17-R

LOG

Trn Desc:

Depth of the well shall not exceed the thickness of the Ogallala
formation.

No water shall be appropriated and beneficially used under this
permit.

The Permittee shall utilize the highest and best technology
available to ensure conservation of water to the maximum extent
practical.

The well driller must file the well record with the State Engineer
and the applicant within 30 days after the well is drilled or
driven. It is the well owner’s responsibility to ensure that the
well driller files the well record.

The well driller may obtain the well record form from any District
QOffice or the Office of the State Engineer website.

The well shall be constructed, maintained, and operated to prevent
inter-aquifer exchange of water and to prevent loss of hydraulic
head between hydrogeologic zones.

The State Engineer retains jurisdiction over this permit.

Pursuant to section 72-8-1 NMSA 1978, the permittee shall allow
the State Engineer and OSE representatives entry upon private
property for the performance of their respective duties, including
access to the ditch or acequia to measure flow and also to the
well for meter reading and water level measurement.

The Point of Diversion L 14453 POD1 must be completed and the Well
Log filed on or before 04/30/20189.

IT IS THE PERMITTEES RESPONSIBILITY TO OBTAIN ALL AUTHORIZATIONS
AND PERMISSIONS TO DRILL ON PROPERTY OF OTHER OWNERSHIP BEFORE
COMMENCING ACTIVITIES UNDER THIS PERMIT.

SHOULD THE PERMITTEE CHANGE THE PURPOSE OF USE TO OTHER THAN

MONITORING PURPOSES, AN APPLICATION SHALL BE ACQUIRED FROM THE
OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER.

L 14453 POD1 File Number: L 14453

Trn Number: 623182
page: 1



Roswell Office
1900 WEST SECOND STREET
ROSWELL, NM 88201

Tom Blaine, P.E.
State, Engineer

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
Trn Nbr: 623182

File Nbr: L 14453 POD1
Apr. 10, 2018
CHRIS CORTEZ
ATKINS ENGR ASSQOC INC
2904 W 2ND ST
ROSWELL, NM 88201
RE: LLANO DISPOSAL LLC
Greetings:
Enclosed is your copy of the above numbered permit that has been approved
subject to the conditions set forth on the approval page. In accordance
with the conditions of approval, the well can only be tested for 10
cumulative days, and the well is to be plugged on or before 04/30/2019,

unless a permit to use the water is acquired from this office.

A Well Record & Log (OSE Form wr-20) shall be filed in this office within
twenty (20) days after completion of drilling, but no later than 04/30/2019.

Appropriate forms can be downloaded from the OSE website www.ose.state.nm.us
or will be mailed upon request.

Sincerely,

Y
fééd,f an Hernandez
£ (575)622-6521
[/

/

Enclosure

explore
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Adobe Sign Document History 03/30/2018
Created: 03/30/2018
By: Christopher Cortez (chris@atkinseng.com)
Status: Signed
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™ Document uploaded by Christopher Cortez (chris@atkinseng.com) from Acrobat
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03/30/2018 - 10:01:43 AM PDT- IP address: 66.249.80.48 .

%% Document e-signed by Laura Angell (angelllauram@gmail.com)
Signature Date: 03/30/2018 - 10:02:32 AM PDT - Time Source: server- IP address: 199.195.171.253




2904 W 2nd St.
Roswell, NM 88201
voice: 575.624.2420
fax: 575.624.2421
www.afkinseng.com

ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES INC.

3/302018
District IT Office of the State Engineer

1900 W 20 St
Roswell, NM 88201

Hand delivered on the date of this letter to the DII Office of the State Engineer

RE: Monitor Well Permit

To Whom It May Concern,

Atkins Engineering Associates, Inc. (AEA) has been contracted to drill 2 monitor well for Llano Disposal,

LLC

Enclosed please find in triplicate, an Application for Permit to Drill a Well with No Water Right and a

Check for $5.00 to process the application.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 575.624.2420 or chris@atkinseng.com .

Gt

Chris Cortez

Sincerely,

Enclosures: as noted above




—— 4000342460049

4000349460020

4000349460024 ® 4000349460023

Esri, HERE, Delorme, Mapmylndia, © OpenStresetMap contributors

Coordinates NEW MEXICO 9 FFICE Spatial Information
UTM - NAD 83 (m) - Zone 13 OF THE County: Lea
STATE ENGINEER Groundwater Basin: Lea County
Easting 656205.585
. 1:4,514 Abstract Area:L
Northing 3631598.792 fi Land Grant: Not in Land Grant
State Plane - NAD 83 (f) - Zone E ol T 9'0 T 18'0' T '36'0 Restrictions:
Easting 849138.476 N:_\SS 0
i N P escription
Northlr}g 660335.807 NWSENWNW Qtr of Sec 26 of 017S 036E
Degrees Minutes Seconds A
Latitude 32 : 48 : 40.640000 Derived from CADNSDI- Qir Sec. locations are

Longitude -103: 19 : 53.390000 YMENDIOLA } calculated and are only approximations
Location pulled from Coordinate Search

POD Information
Owner: LLANO DISPOSAL/ATKINS

File Number: L- POD1

Parcel Information
UPC/DocNum; 4000349460023

Parcel Owner: ANGELL #2 FAMILY LTD

Address: POD Status: NoData
Permit Status: NoData
Legal: Permit Use: NoData

Purpose: MONITOR

’ Coord Search Quay County Curry County Hidalgo County D Otere County Sandoval Valencia County
Location {’z Parcel Points Parcels 2017 Parcels 2017 Parcels 2017 D County Parcels D Parcels 2017
OSE District 2017 Dofia Ana Lea County Roosevelt 217
Boundary Union County County Parcels Parcels 2017 D County Parcels Santa Fe
'ﬁr Parcel Points 2017 . 2017 D County Parcels
Catran County 2017 Lincoln County 2017
* Parcel Points De Baca Parcels 2017 Rio Arriba
2017 Bernalillo County Parcels D County Parcels Sierra County
D County Parcels 2017 Los Alamos 2017 Parcels 2017
Guadalupe 2017 County Parcels
’!‘{r County Parcel D Eddy County 2017 San Juan Socorro County
i Points 2016 Chaves County Parcels 2017 D County Parcels Parcels 2017
Parcels 2017 D Luna County 2017
Mora County Grant County Parcels 2017 Taos County
‘fi’ Parcel Points Cibola County D Parcels 2017 MeKinl San Miguel D Parcels 2017
i 2014 Parcels 2017 . criniey D County Parcels
D Harding County D County Parcels 2017 Torrance
Colfax County Parcels 2017 2017 D County Parcels

Parcels 2017 2017




2904 W 2nd St.
Rosweli, NM 88201
voice: 575.624.2420
fax: 575.624.2421
www.atkinseng.com

ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES INC.

DII-NMOSE

1900 W 2™ Street

Roswell, NM 88201

Hand Delivered to the DII Office of the State Engineer
Re: Well Record for L-14453 POD1 (site MW-1)

To Whom It May Concern:

Atkins Engineering Associates, Inc has completed the installation of one (1) monitoring well for

Llano Disposal, LLC.
Please a well record for the following well in triplicate form:

L-14453 POD 1 (Site MW-1)

If you have any questions, please contact me at 575.624.2420 or andrew(w atkinseng.com.

Sincerely,

N

Andrew Martin | Junior Engineer
Atkins Engineering Associates, Inc.




STA'Q

WELL RECORD & LO _

r . OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
www.ose.state.nm.us
OSE POD NO. (WELL NO.} WELL TAG ID NO. OSE FILE NO(S).
POD 1 (Site MW-1) N/A L-14453
WELL OWNER NAME(S) PHONE (OPTIONAL)

Llano Disposal, LLC

WELL OWNER MAILING ADDRESS Ty STATE zp
POBox 250 Atin: Dar Angell Lovington NM 88260
WELL DEGREES MINUTES SECONDS
LOCATION LATITUDE 32 48 40.6  *ACCURACY REQUIRED: ONE TENTH OF A SECOND
(FROM GPS) * DATUM REQUIRED: WGS 84
L oNGITUDE 103 19 534 W

DESCRIPTION RELATING WELL LOCATION TO STREET ADDRESS AND COMMON LANDMARKS - PLSS (SECTION, TOWNSHIIP, RANGE) WHERE AVAILABLE
NW1/4NW1/4 of Section 26, T17S, R36E, N. M. P.M.

1. GENERAL AND WELL LOCATION

LICENSE NO. NAME OF LICENSED DRILLER NAME OF WELL DRILLING COMPANY
1249 Jackie D. Atkins Atkins Engineering Associates
DRILLING STARTED DRILLING ENDED  DEPTH OF COMPLETED WELL (FT) BORE HOLE DEPTH (FT)  DEPTH WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED (FT)
04/17/2018 04/18/2018 58 59 50
STATIC WATER LEVEL IN COMPLETED WELL (FT)
COMPLETED WELL IS: ARTESIAN [C] DRYHOLE [/} SHALLOW (UNCONFINED) 47.9
Z
=}
&  DRILLING FLUID: [ ar [J MuD ADDITIVES - SPECIFY: None
= .
E DRILLING METHOD: [77 ROTARY HAMMER CABLE TOOL OTHER - SPECIFY: Hollow Stem Auger (HSA)
=}
=
E DEPTH (feet bgl) BORE HOLE CASING Mg;EAl]{)IEAL AND/OR CASING CASING CASING WALL SLOT
2 FROM TO DIAM (include each casing string, and CONNECTION INSIDE DIAM. THICKNESS SIZE
\i! . .
i ’ TYPE . i h
2 (inches) note sections of screen) (add coupling diameter) (inches) (inches) (inches)
g 0 43 +8.0 2 IN SCH 40 PVC Riser n/a 2.067 0.154 n/a
LZD 43 58 +8.0 2 IN SCH 40 PVC Screen n/a 2.067 0.154 0.020
=
5
=1
&
=]
o
DEPTH (feet bgl) BORE HOLE LIST ANNULAR SEAL MATERIAL AND AMOUNT METHOD OF
g FROM TO DIAM. (inches) GRAVEL PACK SIZE-RANGE BY INTERVAL (cubic feet) PLACEMENT
E 0 2 +8.0 5000 psi Quikrete +0.57 from surface
§ 2 38 +8.0 Neat Cement +10.23 tremie hose
5‘!1 38 41 +8.0 Hole Plug/Bentonite Chips +1.05 tremie through HSA
s 41 59 +8.0 12/20 Silica Sand Pack +4.24 tremie through HSA
g
«
-
FOR OSE INTERNAL USE WR-20 WELL RECORD & LOG Version 06/30/17
FILE NO. POD NO. TRN NO.

LOCATION WELL TAG ID NO. PAGE 1 OF 2



DEPTH (feet bgl)

THICKNESS
FROM TO (feet)
0 9 9
9 19 10
19 29 10
29 44 15
44 59 15

4. HYDROGEOLOGIC LOG OF WELL

METHOD USED TO ESTIMATE YIELD OF WATER-BEARING STRATA:

[OJeump [Jamirr  [|Bamer  [/]OTHER - SPECIFY:N/A

WELL TEST

MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION:

5. TEST; RIG SUPERVISION

Guadalupe Leyba, Shane Eldridge

COLOR AND TYPE OF MATERIAL ENCOUNTERED - WATER
INCLUDE WATER-BEARING CAVITIES OR FRACTURE ZONES BEARING?
(attach supplemental sheets to fully describe all units) (YES/NO)

Clayey sand, fine to coarse grained sand, 5-10mm gravel, light brown, dry Y v N

Clayey sand, fine to coarse grained sand, light brown, dry Y v N

Clayey sand, fine to coarse grained sand, 5-10mm gravel, light brown, dry Y v N

Sand, very fine to fine grained sand, brown, dry Y N

Sandy clay, fine to coarse grained sand, brown, moist to wet vY N

Y N

Y N

Y N

Y N

Y N

Y N

Y N

Y N

Y N

Y N

Y N

Y N

Y N

Y N

Y N

Y N

TOTAL ESTIMATED

Site monitoring well MW-1.

WELL YIELD (gpm):

ESTIMATED
YIELD FOR
WATER-
BEARING
ZONES (gpm)

0.00

TEST RESULTS - ATTACH A COPY OF DATA COLLECTED DURING WELL TESTING, INCLUDING DISCHARGE METHOD,
START TIME, END TIME, AND A TABLE SHOWING DISCHARGE AND DRAWDOWN OVER THE TESTING PERIOD.

PRINT NAME(S) OF DRILL RIG SUPERVISOR(S) THAT PROVIDED ONSITE SUPERVISION OF WELL CONSTRUCTION OTHER THAN LICENSEE:

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT, TO THE BEST OF HIS OR HER KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND

6. SIGNATURE

GNATURE OF DRILLER / PRINT SIGNEE NAME

FOR OSE INTERNAL USE
FILE NO.

LOCATION

CORRECT RECORD OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED HOLE AND THAT HE OR SHE WILL FILE THIS WELL RECORD WITH THE STATE ENGINEER
AND THE PERMIT HOLDER WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER COMPLETION OF WELL DRILLING:

%.—’ Jackie D. Atkins

2005

DATE

WR-20 WELL RECORD & LOG Version 06/30/2017

POD NO. TRN NO.
WELL TAG ID NO.

PAGE 2 OF 2



WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Well 1.D. T
. Client: w o\ L
Project: »7(4) Sn.rw :/L
Weather: 1728
WELL DATA
Well De th: C.- & Well Diameter: g
De th to Water: gO [‘Il 7i Screened Interval:
Water Column Len th: / O 6 b De th to Free Product: Lo} ;"/p
Pur e Volume: Free Product Thickness: E
Water Height Multipliers (gal} 1-inch = 0.041 2-inch =0.1743 4-inch = 0.6613
PURGING DATA
Pur e Method: e, J Pum Intake De th: Lo
Sam lin Method: \,() T\ v Tubin T e: Q\w’rt«,\'\ 3"
Volume Cumulative Purge
Time Pgrged gzlr;:g [()t;l;\:)l Rat_e pH T((:gp (::S(;Sr?l) (p[:)%)
(fiters) (L/min)
+-0.1 +-05°C  +-8% +-05i1m

055 076 070 0D €.\
OE OE 257048 75,1

2077 WA
0.2

2l
16 525

Job Number: o1 1D
Date: 05/ ) 3 /
Sampler: Z L4 ﬂ,lz
Time In/Out: /O (';
Water Hei ht -
x Multi lier
x Casin Volumes -
= Pur e Volume -
1 gallon = 3.785 liters =
Comments
ORP Turbidity  Clarity/Color
{(mV) (NTUs)  Other Remarks
+/-20mV +/-10%  <- Stabilization Criteria

Uz Y
1232

SO

- . C
0.2 Vo &8 024 a0 M 20 12> -l
W2 oot 5586 6% as Wb sS4 1 -
N on V46 U 692 €0k 2371 U5 91~ QF
29 638 W "5 25501 UT 2353 Ur - T
a4 6 . g b2r L0 2\ [ Lst 2% -
Clarity: VC = very cloudy, Cl = Cloudy, SC = slightly cloudy, AC = almost clear, C = clear
SAMPLING DATA
Samole ID: LoIUAS -\~ 0 Sampling Flow Rate ats -t =naivtical Laborato
Sam-le Time: %Q&x A Final De':th to Water: “ e b Did Well Dewater?
# Containers/T Preservative Field Filtered Filter Size MS/MSD D licate ID
yes no
yes no
yes no
yes no
yes no
yes no
COMMENTS
" wo -] s~ (7 Wo- T
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HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

- Christopher Cortez _
Atkin_s Engineering Associates
2904 West Second Street
Roswell, NM 88201

TEL: (575) 624-2420
FAX: (575) 624-2421
RE: 'Siringo :

Dear Christopher Cortez:"

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

) Albuguerque, NM 87109
TEL! 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-343-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmenta.com

OrderNo.:; -1804B71

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 2 sample(s) on 4/24/2018 for the

analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent, To access our
accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites.
In order to properly interpret your results, it is imperative that you review this report in its
entirety. See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding
the sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.
When necessary, data qualifiers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM0190

Sincerely,

L

Andy Freeman
Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109



B L Hall Envi tal Analvsis Laboratory . .
HALL - all Environmental Analysis La ojra ory Case Nal‘l‘atlve
ENVIRONMENTAL ‘ . 4901 Hawkins NE .

ANALYSIS L : - Albuguerque, NM 87109 WO# - 1804B71
TEL: 305-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107 _ - ’ :

LABORATORY Website: www. haHenvironmentaLComK Date:
CLIENT: Atkins Engineering Associates
Project: Siringo

Analytical Notes Regarding EPA Method 9067: -
The LCS for phenolics was below the acceptable limit. The LCSD had a passing value. The phenolic
result is listed with an "E" flag to represent an estimated value due to the LCS low recovery.

Page 1 of 0



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1804B71
Date Reported:

~ CLIENT: Atkins Engineering Associates Client Sample ID: 20180423—Siringo

Project: . Siringo - .. ' ' Collection Date: 4/23/2018 11:37:00 AM
LabID: 1804B71-001 _ Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date: 4/24/2018 9:00:00 AM

Analyses : Result PQL Qual Units - DF- Date Analyzed Batch

EPA 200.8: DISSOLVED METALS )
Arsenic & ' 0.0036 _0.0010

Lead 7 - . ND 0.00050
Selenium . 0.0035 0.0010
Uranium : 0.0042 '0.00050
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS
Fluoride i 0.78 0.10
Chioride 250 10
Nitrogen, Nitrate {(As N} 3.2 0.10
Sulfate 72 10
SM2540C MOD: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS
Total Dissolved Solids 794 400 "D
SM4500-H+B / 9040C: PH
pH 7.61 H
EPA METHOD 200.7: DISSOLVED METALS
Aluminum ND 0.020
Barium 0.12 0.0020
Boron 0.16 0.040
Cadmium ND 0.0020
Chromium ND 0.0060
Cobalt ND 0.0060
Copper ND 0.0060
Iron ND 0.020
Manganese 0.019 0.0020
Molybdenum 0.016 0.0080
Nickel ND 0.010
Silver : ND 0.0050
Zing . ND 0.010
EPA METHOD 245.1: MERCURY
Mercury . ND 0.00020
EPA METHOD 8011/504.1: EDB
1,2-Dibromoethang ' ND 0.0095
EPA METHOD 8082A: PCB'S
Aroclor 1016 . ND 1.0
Aroclor 1221 ND 1.0
Aroclor 1232 ND 1.0
Aroclor 1242 ‘ ND 1.0

: Analyst: DBK
ma/L 1 4/25/2018 4:40:47 PM  B50833
ma/L 1 4/25/2018 4:40:47 PM  B50833
mg/L 1 4/25/2018 4:40:47 PM  B50833

- mg/L 1 4/25/2018 4:40:47 PM  B50833

Analyst: MRA
mg/l 1 412412018 1:5415 PM  R50822
mg/L .20 4/24/2018 2:07:07 PM  R50822
mg/L 1 4/24/2018 1:54:15 PM  R50822
mg/L 20 4/24/2018 2:07.07 PM  R50822

Analyst: sat
mg/L 1 4/26/2018 1:.21:00 PM 37787

Analyst. JRR
pH units 1 4/26/2018 2:21:34 PM  R50879

Analyst: pmf
mg/L 1 4/26/2018 3:07:19 PM  AB0B35
mg/L 1 4/26/2018 3:07:19 PM  A50835
mg/L 1 4/26/2018 3:07.19 PM  A50835
mg/L 1 4/26/2018 3:.07:19 FM  A50835
mg/L 1 4/26/2018 3:07:19 PM  A50835
mg/L 1 412612018 3:.07:19 PM  A50835
mg/L 1 4/26/2018 3:07:19 PM  A50835
mg/L 1 4/26/2018 3:07:19 PM  A50835
mg/L 1 4/26/2018 3:07:19 PM  A5S0835
mg/L 1 4/26/2018 3:.07:19 PM  A50835
mg/L 1 4/26/2018 3.07:19 PM  A50835
mg/L 1 4/26/2018 3:07:19 PM  A50835
mg/L 1 4/26/2018 3.07:19 PM  A5S0835

Analyst: rde
mg/L 1. 4/27/2018 9:49:41 AM 37814

Analyst. JME
pg/L 1 4/25/2018 10:27:16 PM 37781

Analyst. TOM
ug/L 1 4{30/2018 12:27:00 PM 37763
ug/L 1 4/30/2018 12:27:00 PM 37763
ug/L 1 4/30/2018 12:27:00 PM 37763
Ha/l 1 4/30/2018 12:27:00 PM 37763

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information,

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 1 of 0
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range ’
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Analytical Report
Lab Order 1804B71
Date Reported:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

CLIENT: Atkins Engineering Associates

Project:  Siringo-
LabID: 1804B71-001

" Matrix: AQUEOUS

Client Sample ID: 20180423-Siringo

- Collection Date: 4/23/2018 11:37:00 AM

‘Received Date: 4/24/2018 9:00:00 AM

DF Date Analyzed .

Analyses Result - PQL Qual Units . Batch
EPA METHOD 8082A: PCB'S . - Analyst. TOM
Araclor 1248 ND _ 1.0 pgfL 1 4/30/2018 12:27:00 PM 37763
_ Aroclor 1254 ND 1.0 pall 1 4/30/2018 12:27.00 PM 37763
- Aroclor 1260 ND 1.0 . HgiL 1 4/30/2018 12:27:00 PM 37763
8urr: Decachlorobiphenyl ' 76.0 34.1-101 %Rec 1 4/30/2018 12:27:00 PM 37763
Surr; Tetrachloro-m-xylene 57.2 22.9-104 %Rec 1 4/30/201812:27:00 PM 37763
EPA METHQD 8310: PAHS ) Analyst: TOM
Naphthalene ND 2.0 Hg/L 1 4/26/2018 1:34:00 PM 37765
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 2.0 Hg/L 1 426/20181:34:00 PM 37765
2-MethyInaphthalene ND 2.0 pgil 1 4/26/2018 1:34:00 PM 37765
Acenaphthylene ND 25 pgiL 1 4/26/2018 1:34:00 PM 37765
Acenaphthene ND 20 ug/L 1 4/26/2018 1:34:00 PM 37765
Fluorene ND - 0.80 ugiL 1 4/26/20181:34:00 PM 37765
Phenanthrene ND 0.60 pg/L 1 4/26/2018 1:34:00 PM 37765
Anthracene ND 0.60 ug/L 1 4/26/2018 1:34:.00 PM 37765
Flugranthene ND 0.30 ygiL 1 4/26/2018 1:34:00 PM 37765
Pyrene ND 0.30 pg/L 1 4/26/2018 1:34.00 PM 37765
Benz(a)anthracene ND 0.070 pgiL 1 4/26/2018 1:34:.00PM 37765
Chrysene ND 0.20 Hgil 1 4/26/2018 1:34.00 PM 377865
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.10 Hail 1 4/26/2018 1:34.00 PM 37765
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.070 Hg/L 1 4/26/2018 1:34:00 PM 37765
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.070 ugilL 1 4/26/2018 1;34:00 PM 37765
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 0.12 pgil 1 4/26/2018 1:34:00 PM 37765
Benzo(g,h,i}perylene ND 0.12 pgit 1 4/26/2018 1:34:00PM 37765
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.25 pg/l. 1 426/2018 1:34.00 PM 37765
Surr: Benzo{e)pyrene 71.2 52-133 %Rec 1 4/26/2018 1:34:.00 PM 37765
EPA METHQD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
Benzene ND 1.0 'uglL 1 4/24/2018 2:37.57 PM  A50817
Toluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 4/24/2018 2:37.5T PM  A50817
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 4/24/2018 2:37:.57 PM  A50817
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 Hg/L 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 pgil 1 A4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM AS0817
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 ugiL 1 4/24/2018 2:37.5T PM  A50817
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDCC) ND ’ 1.0 Hg/L 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1,2-Ditrromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 Mg/l 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Naphthaieng ND 2.0 Hg/L 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 Mg/l 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
2-Methyinaphthalene ND 4.0 pg/L 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  AS50817
Acetone ND 10 pgit 1 4/24/2018 2:37.57 PM  A50817

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

D
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Methed Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 2 of 0

B

E

J

P Sample pH Not In Range
RL Repaorting Detection Limit
W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1804871
Date Reported:

CLIENT: Atkins Engineering Associates

Project:

Siringo

LabID: 1804B71-001

Matrix: AQUEQUS

Client Sample ID: 20180423-Siringo
Collection Date: 4/23/2018 11:37:00 AM
Received Date: 4/24/2018 9:00:00 AM

Analyses Result " PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed " Batch
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst;” DJF
Bromeobenzene - ND 1.0 pg/l 1 4/24/2018 2:37:.57 PM  A50817
Bromedichloromethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  AS50817
Bromoform ND 1.0 ugfL 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM . A50817
Bromomethane ND “3.0 Hg/L 1 . 4/24/2018 2:37.57 PM  AB0817
2-Butanone ND 10 uag/L 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Carbon disulfide ND 10 pg/L 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM A50817
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 ug/L 1 4/24/2018 2;37:57 PM  A50817
Chlorebenzene ND - 1.0 pglL 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Chloroethane ND 20 pgiL 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Chioroform ND 1.0 pg/L 1 424/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Chloromethane ND 3.0 pgfL. 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 Ha/L 1 4/24/2018 2:37.57 PM  A50817
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 4/24/2018 2:37.57 PM  A50817
cis-1,2-DCE " ND 1.0 pa/L 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 Hg/L 1 4/24/2018 2:37.57 PM  AS50817
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 HgfL. 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  AB50817
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 pg/L -1 424/2018 2:37:57 PM  ABDB17
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 pgiL 1 4/24/2018 2:37:.57 PM A50817
1,2-Dichlorgbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pgfL 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  AS50817
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L. 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Dichlorediffuoromethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 ugfL 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 Ha/L. 1 4/24/2018 2:37.57 PM  A50817
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 pg/L 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Hexachlorcbutadiene ND 1.0 pg/l 1 4/24/2018 2:37.57 PM  A50817
2-Hexanone ND 10 pgiL 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50B17
Isopropylbenzene ND . 1.0 pg/L 1 42472018 2:37:57 PM  AB0B17
*“4-Isopropyltoluene ND 1.0 parL 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10 pg/L 1 4/24j2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Methylene Chloride ND 3.0 ug/l 1 4/24/2018 2;37.57 PM  A50817
n-Butylbenzene ND 3.0 palL 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pall 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Styrene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *

D
I
ND
PQL
S

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

Sampie Diluted Due to Matrix

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Practical Quanitative Limit

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range
] Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 3 of 0
P Sample pH Not In Range
RL Reporting Detection Limit
W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1804B71

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported:
CLIENT: Atkins Engineering Associates o Client Sample 1D: 20180423-Siringo
Project: Siringo- = - o o o : Collection Date: 4/23/2018 11:37:00 AM -
Lab ID: 1804B71-001 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date: 4/24/2018 9:00:00 AM - -
Analyses - _ " " Result PQL Qual Units’ " DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES ) . . _ Analyst: DJF
11,1 2-Tetrachloroethane ND - 1.0 ug/l ' 17 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1.1.2,2-Tetrachioroethane ) ND - 20 pgil 1 4/24/20182:37:57 PM  A50B17
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND - 1.0 " gL 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM - A50817
trans-1,2-DCE ’ ' ND 1.0 ug/L 1 4/24/2018 2:37.57 PM  A50817
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/lL 1 4/24/20182:37.57 PM  A50817
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pgiL 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pgil 1 4/24/2018 2:37.57 PM  A50817
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  AB0817
1.1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 paiL 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Trichforoethene (TCE) ND 1.0 ug/L 1 4/24/20182:37:57 PM  A50817
Trichl.oroﬂuommethan_e ND 1.0 pa/L 1 4/24/20182:37:57T PM  A50817
1,2,3-Trichlcropropane ND 2.0 ug/L 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  AS50817
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 pa/L 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  AB0B17
Xylenes, Total ND 1.5 pg/L 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorgethane-d4 94.2 70-130 %Rec 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Surr: 4-Bromofluorebenzene 107 70-130 %Rec 1 4/24/2018 2:37.57 PM  A50817
Surr; Bibromofluoromethane 96.1 70-130 %Rec 1 4/24/2018 2:37:57 PM  A50817
Surr: Toluene-d8 92.3 70-130 %Rec 1 4/24/20182:37.57 PM  A50817
TOTAL PHENOLICS BY SW-846 8067 Analyst. MAB
Phenolics 7.3 2.5 E ug/L 1 4/30/2018 37840

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Hoiding times for preparation or analysis exceeded I Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 4 of 0
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1804B71

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported:
CLIENT: Atkins Engineering Associates _ Client Sample ID: Trip Blank
Project:  Siringo . : : o Collection Date: :
LabID: 1804B71-002 ‘ ' Matrix: TRIP BLANK - Received Date: 4/24/2018 9:00:00 AM
Analyses . Result ~ PQL Qual Units - DF Date Analyzed -~ Batch
EPA METHOD 8011/504.1: EDB ' _ ' Analyst; JME-
1,2-Dibromoethane : " 'ND .. 0.0095 ug/L 1  4/25/201810:42:21 PM 37781
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES o . Analyst: DJF -
Benzene _ = ND 1.0 ug/L 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15PM  AS0817
Toluene - ND 1.0 pgiL 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15PM  AS0817
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0  pglt 1 4/24/2018 3:07:115 PM  A50817
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)’ ND 1.0 ugiL 1 4/24/2018 2:07:15 PM  A50817
1,2,4-Trimethythenzene ’ ND 1.0 paiL 1  4/24/2018 3:.07:15 PM  A50817
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene - " ND 1.0 ugil 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM - A50817
1,2-Dichloroethane {(EDC) ND 1.0 ug/L 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15PM  AS50817
A 2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 ugiL 1 424/2018 3.07:15 PM A50817
Naphthalene ND 20 - - HgG/L 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
1-Methylnaphthalene - ND 4.0 pg/L 1 4/24/2018 3;07.15PM  A50817
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 ug/L 1 4/24/2018 3:.07:15PM  Ab0B17
Acetone ND : 10 ugiL 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Bromobenzene ND } 1.0 pg/L 1 4/24/2018 3:0715PM  A50817
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1 4/24/20183:07:15PM  A50817
Bromoform ND 1.0 pg/L 1 4/24/2018 3;07:.15 PM  AS0817
Bromomethane ND 3.0 vgil 1  4/24/2018 3:.07:15 PM  A50817
2-Butanone ND 10 ug/l 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Carbon disuifide ND 10 pg/L 1 4/24/2018 3:.07:15 PM  A50817
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 pgfL 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 Mg/l 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Chlorgethane ND 2.0 pgit 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Chloroform . ND 1.0 Hgil 1 4/24/2018 3:0715 PM  A50817
Chloromethane ND 3.0 ug/L 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15PM  AS0817
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 ugiL 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15PM  A50817
4-Chlorofoluene ND 1.0 " pgil 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15PM  A50817
cis-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 ug/L 1 4/24/2018 3:.07.15 PM  A50817
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 © gl 1 4/24/2018 3:.07.15 PM  AS0817
1,2.Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 pg/L 1 4/24/2018 3:.0715 PM  A50817
- Dibromochloromethane ) . . ND 10 : pg/L 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15PM  A50817
" Dibromomethane ND 10 poiL 1 4i24/2018 3:07:15PM  A50817
" 1,2-Dichlorobenzene . ND 1.0 pgiL 1 4124/2018 3:07.15 PM  A50817
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ©ougil 1 4/24/2018 3:.07:15 PM  A50817
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ‘ 1.0 pa/L 1 4/24/2018 3:.07:15 PM  A50817 °
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 4/24/2018 3:.07.15 PM  AS0817
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 pgfl 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

B
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J
NI} Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Detection Limit
8 % Recovery outside of mnge due to dilution or matrix W

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 5 of 0

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1804B71

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported:
CLIENT: Atkins Englneermg Assomates . Client Sample ID: Trip Blank
Pro_]ect Siringo I . Collection Date: '
LabID: 1804B71-002 - Matrlx- TRIP BLANK Recelved Date: 4/24/2018 9:00: 00 AM
A'nalyses - : ~ Resnlt PQL Qual _Units DF Date Ahalyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 82680B: VOLATILES » ) . : Analyst: DJF
1,3-Dichlorepropane ' . ND 1.0 Wg/L - ' 1 4/24/2018 3:07:45 PM  A50817
2,2-Dichloropropane ~ ND - 2.0 Hg/L 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  AS0817 .
1,1-Dichloropropene - - - ND ' 1.0 ’ ug/L 1 4/24/2018 3:.07:15PM  A50817.
Hexachlorobutadiene ‘ . ND 1.0 Mgl 1 4/24/201B 3:07:15 PM ~ A50817
2-Hexanone : ) ND 10 Mg/l t 4/24/20183:07:15 PM  A50817
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 Hg/L 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
4-lsopropyltoluene ND 1.0 Mg/l 1 4/24/2018 3:.07:15 PM  A50817
4-Methyl-2-pentanone : ND 10 ug/L 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15PM  A50817
Methylene Chioride ' ND 3.0 pg/L 1 4/24/20183:.07:15 PM AS0817
n-Butylbenzene : ND 3.0 pg/L 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15PM  A50817
n-Propyibenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 1 4/24/2018 3.07:15PM  AS0817
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pgfL 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15PM  A50817
Styrene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 g/l 1 4/24/2018 3:0715 PM  A50817
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 1.0 HgiL 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
trans-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 Hg/L 1 4/24/2018 3:.07:15 PM  A50817
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 ug/L 1 42412018 3.07:15 PM A50817
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 HgfL 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
1,1,1-Trichloroethane - ND 1.0 Hg/L 1 4/24/2018 3.07:15 PM  A50817
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 Hg/L 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Trichlorogthene (TCE) ND 1.0 pa/l 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15PM  A50817
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1 4/24/20183:.07:15 PM  A50817
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 20 ug/L 1 4/24/2018 3:.07:15 PM  A50817
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 pg/L 1 4/24/2018 3:07.15 PM  A50817
Xylenes, Total ND 1.5 pg/L 1 4/24/20183:07:15PM  A50817
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 96.4 70-130 %Rec 1 424/2018 3.07:15 PM  A50817
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene - 108 70-130 %Rec 1 4/24/2018 3:07:15 PM  A50817
Surr: Dibrormofluoromethane 100 70-130 %Rec 1 4/24/2018 3:.07:15 PM  A50817
1 4/24/2018 3:07:15PM  A50817

Surr; Toluene-d8 - . ~ 9086 70-130 " %Rec

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Analyte detected in the asscciated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Qualiliers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
NE  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit
S5 % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit

QE"UHWW

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 6 of 0

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Anatek Labs, Inc.

1282 Alturas Drive + Moscow, ID 83843 « (208) 883-2839 - Fax (208) 882-9246 - email rnoscow@anateklabs com

504 E Sprague Ste. D « Spokane WA 98202 - (509) B38-3999 « Fax (509) B38-4433 + email spokane@anateklabs.com

Client: . HALL ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS LAB ‘Batch #: 180426027

Address: 4901 HAWKINS NE SUITE D - Project Name:. 1804B71
C ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87109

Attn: _ ANDY FREEMAN

Ana[ytical Results Report )

Sample Number 180426027-001 . ' Sampling Date 4/23/2018 Date/Time Received 4/26/2018 10:52 AM
Client Sample ID  1804B71-0011/ 20180423-SIRINGC : -
Matrix “Water Sampllng Time 11:37 AM -
Comments
Parameter Resuit Units PQL Analysis Date Analyst Method Qualifier
Cyanide ND mg/L 0.01 4/27/2018 RPU EPA335.4

Autharized Signature Am

Todd Taruscio, Lab Manager

MCL EPA's Maxirnum Contaminant Level
ND Not Detected
PQIL Practical Quantitation Limit

This report shall not be repraduced except in full, without the writien approval of the laboratory.

The results reported relate only to the samples indicated.
Soii/solid results are reported on a dry-weight basis unless otherwise noted.

Cerlilications held by Anatek Labs ID: EPA:ID00013; AZ:0701; FL(NELAP):EB7893; ID:ID00013; MT:CERT0O028; NM: 1D00013;NV:1D00013; OR:ID200001-002; WA:C585
Certilications held by Anatek Lebs WA: EPA:'WADO016S; ID: WAUD1BQ WA:C585; MT-Canl008%; FL(NELAP): EET1099

Friday, April 27, 2018 Page 1 of 1



Anatek Labs, Inc.

1282 Alturas Drive *+ Moscow, ID 83843 - (208) 883-2839 « Fax (208) 882-9246 - email moscow@anatekiabs.com
‘504 E Sprague Ste. D + Spokane WA 93202 - (509) 838-3989 - Fax (509} 838-4433 - email spokane@anateklabs.com

" Client: HALL ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS LAB =~ - Batch#: 180426027
Address: 4901 HAWKINS NE SUITE D o Project Name: 1804871
S ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87109 : :
Attn: - ANDY FREEMAN

Analytical Results Report S
‘Quality Control Data . T

Lab Control Sample

Parameter . LCS Result Units LCS Spike %Rec AR %Rec Prep Date Analysis Date
Cyanide 0.529 mg/L 0.5 105.8 90-110 4/27/2018 4/27/2018
Matrix Spike
) Sample MS . MS AR
Sample Number Parameter Resuit Result Units Spike - %Rec %Rec Prep Date Analysis Date
180423005-003 Cyanidé ND 0.506 mg/L 0.5 101.2 80120 4/27/2018 4/27/12018

Matrix Spike Duplicate

MSD MSD AR
Parameter ‘ Result Units Spike %Rec  %RPD %RPD Prep Date Analysis Date
Cyanide 0.509 mg/L 0.5 101.8 0.6 0-20 4j27/12018 4/27/2018
Method Blank
Parameter ' Result Units PQL Prep Date  Analysis Date
Cyanide ND mg/L 0.01 - 4/27/2018 4/27/2018
AR Acceptable Range
ND Not Detected
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit
RPD Relative Percentage Difference
Comments:

Cerlifications hald by Anatek Labs ID: EPA:IDOD013; AZ:0701; FL(NELAP);EST7893; ID:ID00013; MT:CERTG028; NM: 1000013;NV:1000013; OR:ID200001-002; WA:C555
Cerlifications hald by Anatek Labs WA: EPA:WAO001869; ID:WA00169; WA:C585; MT:Cerl0095; FL{NELAP); EE71099

Friday, April 27, 2018 Page 1 of 1



- Anatek Labs, Inc.

1282 Alturas Drive < Moscow, ID 83843 - (208) 883-2839 » Fax (208) BB2-8246 - email moscow@anateklabs.com
504 E Sprague Ste. D+ Spokane WA 99202 - (509) 838-3999 « Fax (509) 838-4433 + email spokane@anatekiabs.com

Client: ~ HALL ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS [AB '~ Batch # 180426027
Address: 4901 HAWKINS NE SUITED i  Project Name:  1804B71

_ " ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87109 : L
Attn:  ° ANDY FREEMAN -

- Analytical Results Report

Sample Number  180426027-002 Sampling Date ‘4/2312018 C " Date/Time Receiyed‘ 4/26/2018  10:52 AM

Client Sample ID 1 BC4B71-001J / 20180423-SIRINGO .- Extraction Date 4/26/2018

Matrix Water Sampling Time 11:37 AM : ’

Comments
Parameter Result Units PQL Analysis Date Analyst Method Qualifier
Methanol ND i mg/L 50 4/26/2018 GGH GCIFID

Authorized Signature I\ agag-km

Todd Taruscio, Lab Manager

MCL - EPA's Maximum Contaminant Level”
ND Not Detected [
PAL  °  Practical Quantitation Limit

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.
The results reported relate only to the samples indicated. .
Soilf/solid results are reported on a dry-weight basis uniess otherwise noted.

Certificalions haeld by Anatek Labs ID: EPA:ID00013; AZ:0701; FL(NELAP):E87893; ID;ID00013; MT:CERTA028; NM: ID00013;NV:ID00CA 3; OR:ID200001-002; WA:C595
Certificalions held by Anatek Labs WA: EPA:WAQD169; ID:WADQ169; WA:C585; MT:CeriD095; FL{NELAP): EA71099

Friday, April 27, 2018 Page 1 of 1



Anatek Labs, Inc.

1282 Alturas Drive + Moscow, ID 83843 = (208) 883-2839 » Fax (208)882-9246 - email moscow@anateklabs.com

504 E Sprague Ste. D » Spokane WA 99202 «

(509) 838-3999 « Fax (509) 838-4433 = email spokane@anateklabs.com’

Friday, April 27, 2018

Client: HALL ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS LAB . Batch #: 180426027
Address: 4901 HAWKINS NE SUITE D Project Name: 1804B71
‘ ) ALBUQUERQ_UE, NM 87109 ‘
Attn: ANDY FREEMAN - o _
' Analytical Results Report .
* Quality Control Data
Lab Control Sample
Parameter LCS Result Units - LCS Spike %Rec AR %Rec Prep Date Anaiysis Date
Methanol . 262 -mg/L 250 104.8 60-140 4/26/2018 42712018
Matrix Spike . :
Sample Ms . . MS AR
Sample Number Parameter Result Result “Units Spike %Rec %Rec Prep Date Analysis Date
180426027-002 Methanol ND 277 mg/L 250 1108 60-140 4/26/2018  4/27/2018
Matrix Spike Duplicate
MSD MSD AR
Parameter Result Units Spike %Rec  %RPD %RPD  PrepDate Analysis Date
Methanol 267 mg/L 250 106.8 3.7 0-25 4/26/2018 4/27/2018
Method Blank
Parameter Result Units PQL Prep Date  Analysis Date
Methanol ND mg/L 25 4/26/2018 42712018
AR Acceplable Range
ND Not Delected
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit
RPD Relative Percentage Difference
Comments:
Certifications hald by Anatek Labs ID: EPA:IDD0013; AZ:0701; FL{NELAF):EB7893; ID:ID00013; MT:CERTO028; NM: ID00012;NV:ID00043; OR:AD200001-002; WAC595
Gertifications held by Anatek Labs WA: EPAWAOD169; iD:WA00189; WAC585; MT:Cerl0095; FL(NELAP): EB71059
Page 1 of 1



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#:.  1804B71

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 02-May-18
Client: Atkins Engineering Asscciates

Project: Siringo

Sample ID: MB-A SampType: MBLK ,' TestCode: EPA Method 200.7; Dissolved Metals

Client ID:  PBW Batch ID: *A50835 _ RunNo: 50835

Prep Date: Analysis Date: 4/26/2018 SegNo: 1651077 Units: ‘mg/L

Analyte - Resut '~ PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit = Qual
Aluminum ND ™ 0.020 .

Barium ND 0.0020

Boron ND 0.040 ~

Cadmium ND 0.0020

Chromium ND  0.0060

Cobalt ND  0.0060

Copper ND. 0.0060

Iron ND 0.020

Manganese ND 0.0020

Molybdenurn ND 0.0080

Nickel ND 0.010

Silver ND  0.0050

Zine ND 0.010

Sample ID: LLLCS-A SampType: LCSLL TestCode: EPA Method 200.7: Dissolved Metals

Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: A50835 RunMNo: 50835

Prep Date: Analysis Date: 4/26/2018 SegNo: 1651080 Units: mg/L

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimif %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Aluminum ND 0.020 0.01000 0 116 50 150

Barium ND  0.0020 0.002000 0 93.5 50 150

Boron ND 0.040 0.04000 0 93.0 50 150

Cadmium 0.0021 0.0020 0.002000 0 103 50 150

Chromium ND 0.0060 0.006000 0 98.8 50 150

Cabalt ND 0.0060 0.006000 0 88.5 50 150

Copper ND  0.0060 0.006000 0 80.3 50 150

Iron 0.021 0.020 0.02000 0 103 50 150

Manganese 0.0022 0.0020 0.002000 0 108 50 150 -

' Mo!ybdenum 0.0081 0.0080 0.008000 0 101 50 150

Nickel ND 0.010 - 0.005000 0 88.6 50 - 150

Silver ND  0.0050 0.005000 0 81.6 50 150

Zine ND 0.010 0.005000 0 126 . 50 © 150

Sample 1D; LCS-A SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 200.7: Dissolved Metals

Client ID: LCSW - Batch ID: A50835 RunMNo: 50835

Prep Date: Analysis Date: 4/26/2018 SeqNo: 1651082 Units: mg/L

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC  LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Aluminum 0.57 0.020 0.5000 0 115 85 115

Barium 0.51 0.0020 0.5000 0 102 85 115
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 1 of 0
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1804B71

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. _ . 02May-18
Client: Atkins Engineering Associates
“Project: Siringo

Sarnph_e ID: LCS-A _ 7 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 200.7: Dissoived Metals -

Client ID: LCSW . - . <. Batch ID: A50835 ‘-7 : RunNo: 50835 T -

Prep Date; Analysis Date: '4/26/2018 SegiNo: 1651082 Units: mgiL

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefval %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit  Qual - ‘
Boron . 0.52 0.040 0,5000 0 104 85 115 A
Cadmium 0.52 . 0.0020 0.5000 0 104 . 85 115

Chromium 0.51  0.0060 0.5000 0 103 - 85 115

Cobalt . ©0.50 0.0060 0.5000 0 99.4 85 115

Copper 0.51 0.0060 0.5000 0 103 85 115

Iron 0.51 0.020 0.5000 0 103 85 115

Manganese : . 0.52  0.0020 0.5000 0 105 85 115

Molybdenum 0.52 0.0080 0.5000 0 103 85 - 15

Nickel 0.50 0.010 0.5000 0 100 85 115

Zinc 0.51 0.010 0.5000 0 102 85 115

Sample |D: LCS-A SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 200.7: Dissolved Metals

Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: A50835 RuniNo: 50835

Prep Date: Analysis Date: 4/26/2018 SeqNo: 1651109 Units; mg/L

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Silver 0.13 0.0050 0.1000 0 129 85 115 S
Qualifiers:

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value abave quantitation range
Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 2 of 0

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D Sampie Diluted Due to Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

8 % Recovery cutside of range due to dilutiop or matrix

Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit

S - mw

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S8 % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

£ D -mw

Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

WO#: 1804B71

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 02-May-18
Client: Atkins Engineering Associates
Project: " Siringo

Sample ID: MB ' SarhpType: MBLK " TestCode: EPA 200.8: Dissolved Metals

Client ID;  PBW Batch ID: B50833 "RunNo: 50833 ' ,

Prep Date: Analysis Date:  4/25/2018 SegNo: 1649657 _Unité: mg/L )

Analyte Result . - PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit - Qual

" Arsenic ND~ 0.0010 ' : :

Lead ND 0.00050
Selenium ND 0.0010
Uranium ND 0.00050

Sample ID: LLLCS SampType: LCSLL TestCode: EPA 200.8: Dissclved Metals

Client ID:  BatchQC Batch ID: B50833 RunNo: 50833

Prep Date: Analysis Dat_e: 4/25/2018 SeqNo: 1649653 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit . %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Arsenic ND 0.0010 0.001000 0 93.1 50 150
Lead 0.00050 0.00050 0.0005000 0 101 50 150
Selenium ND 0.0010 0.001000 0 92.8 50 150
Uranium ND 0.00050 0.0005000 0 91.5 50 150

Sample ID: LCS SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA 200.8: Dissolved Metals

Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: B50833 RunNo: 50833

Prep Date: Analysis Date: 4/25/2018 SegiNo: 1649659 Units: mgiL

Analyte Result PQL SPK vaiue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Arsenic 0.024 0.0010  0.02500 0 95.6 85 115
Lead 0.013 0.00050  0.01250 o 104 85 115
Selenium 0.024 0.0010  0.02500 0 95.9 85 115
Uranium 0.012 0.00050 0.01250 0 93.7 85 115
Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix Value above quantitation range

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded " Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 3 of 0



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1804B71

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 02-May-I8
Client: _ Atkins Engineering Associates
Project: Siringo :
Sample'ID: MB-37814 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 245.1: Mercury
Client ID:  PBW Batch ID: ‘37814 RunNo: 50885 o
Prep Date:  4/26/2018 Analysis Date:  4/27/2018 -SeqNo: 1651634 Units: mg/L
Analyte ' Resut PQL SPKvalie SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit = Qual
Mercury ND 0.00020 P ‘
Sample ID: LCS-37814 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 245.1; Mercury .
Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: 37814 RunNo: 50885

Prep Date: 4/26/2018 Analysis Date: 4/27/2018 SeqNo: 1651635 Units: mg/L
Analyte ) Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit Hightimit %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Mercury 0.0051 0.00020 0.005000 0 101 80 120
Sample (D: 1804B71-00-1FMS SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 245.1: Mercury
Client iD:  20180423-Siringo Batch ID: 37814 RunNo: 50885

Prep Date: 4/26/2018 Analysis Date:  4/27/2018 SeqNo: 1651659 Units: mg/L
Analyte Resut  PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Mercury 0.0053 0.00020 0.005000 0.0001114 103 75 125 '
Sample ID: 1804B71-001FMSD  SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 245.1: Mercury

Client ID;  20180423-Siringo Batch ID: 37814 RunNo: 50885

Prep Date: 4/26/2018 Analysis Date: 4/27/2018 SeqNo: 1651660 Units: mg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Mercury 0.0052 0.00020 0.005000 0.0001114 101 75 125 1.68 20
Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 4 of 0

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit
Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WOH#: 1804B71
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 02-May-18
Client: Atkins Engineering Associates
Project: Siringo
Sample ID: MB SarppType: mbik TestCode: E_PA Methog:l 300.0: Anions
Client [D:  PBW  Batch ID: R50822- RunNo: 50822 .
Prep Date: Analysis Dale: 4/24{2018 SeqNo: 1649372 Units: ma/L
Analyte . Result © PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimi't Qual
Fluoride . ' ND 0.10 ' .
Chloride ND 0.50
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) ND  0.10
Sulfate ND - 0.50
Sample ID: LCS SampType: Ics TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
Client ID:  LCSW Batch ID: R50822 RunNo: 50822
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 4/24/2018 SeqNo: 1649373 Units: mgiL
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Fluoride _ 0.52 0.10 0.5000 a 104 90 110
Chloride 46 0.50 5.000 0 922 .90 110
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) 24 0.10 2.500 0 94.1 a0 110
Sulfate 8.1 0.50 10.00 0 90.7 a0 110
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 5 of 0

ND
PQL
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
Practical Quanitative Limit

Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit
Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1804B71

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 02-May-18
Client: Atkins Engineering Associates

Project:” Siringo . :

Sam;_:_ule ID: MB-37781 S_ampType: MBLK - TestCode: EPA Method 8011/504.1: EDB

Client ID: PBW - " Batch ID: 37781 RunNo: 50838 - -

Prep Date: 4/25/2018 Analysis Date:  4/25/2018 SeqNo: 1649761 Units: pgfL

Anaiyte ' Resut  PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane ND . 0.010 '

Sample 1D: LCS-37781 'SampType: LCS TestCade: EPA Method 3011/504.1: EDB

Client 1D: LCSW Batch ID: 37781 RunNo: 50838 ’ '

Prep Date: 4/25/2018 Analysis Date: 4/25/2018 SeqNo: 1649846  Units: pgil

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit =~ %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.085 0.010 0.1000 0 86.2 70 | 130
Qualifiers: :

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range

H  Helding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 6 of 0
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit
§ % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

fR v -mw

Sample pH Not In Range
Reportmg Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

WO#: 1804B71
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 02-May-18
Client: - Atkins Engineering Associates
Project: Siringo :
Sample ID: MB-37763 ~ SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8082A: PCB's
ClientID: PBW . Baich ID: 37763 RuriNo: 50910 '
Prep Date: 4/24/2018 Analysis Date: 4/30/2018 SegNo: 1652878 Units: pgfL
Analyte Resuit PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD ,RF’DLimit " Qual
Aroclor 1016 : - ND 1.0 : B .
Aroclor 1221 _ ND 1.0
_Awodor 1232 . ND 1.0
Araclor 1242 o ND 1.0
Aroclor 1248 "ND 1.0
Aroclor 1254 ND ‘1 .0
Aroclor 1250 ND 1.0
Surr: Decachlorobiphenyi 1.7 2.500 684 341 101
Surr: Tefrachlero-m-xylene 1.4 2.500 55.2 22.8 104
Sample ID: LCS-37763 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8082A: PCB's
ClientID; LCSW Batch ID: 37763 RunNeg: 50910
Prep Date: 4/24/2018 Analysis Date: 4/30/2018 SeqNo: 1652954 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefval %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Araclor 1016 3.6 1.0 5.000 0 722 33.4 137
Aroclor 1260 4.3 1.0 5.000 0 86.8 27.4 141
Surr: Becachlorobiphenyl 47 5.000 94.0 M1 101
Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 34 5.000 67.0 29 104
Sample ID: LCSD-37763 SampType: LCSD TestCode: EPA Method 8082A: PCB's
Client ID:  LCS8S502 Batch ID: 37763 RunNo: 50910
Prep Date: 4/24/2018 Analysis Date: 4/30/2018 SeqNo: 1652966 Units: pgfL
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefval %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Aroglor 1016 4.0 1.0 5.000 0 79.2 33.4 137 9.25 17.9
Aroclor 1260 47 1.0 5.000 0 938 27.4 141 7.75 16.2
Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl S22 2.500 884 34.1 101 G 0
Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 13 2.500 50.4 22.9 104 - G 0
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level, Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Malrix Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 7 of 0




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO 1804B71

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

02-Mny-18

Atkins Engineering Associates

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL
5 % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W

Client:
' Project: Siringo
Sample ID: rb SampT_ype: MBI__K" - TesiCode: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES
1 Client ID: PBW ~ Batch ID: A50817 RunNa: 50817 e
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 4/24/2018 SegNo: 1648442 Units: pgfL
Analyte Resuit PQL SPKvalue SPK Refval %REC LowLimit .HighLimit = %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Benzene ND 1.0 : :
Toluene . -~ ND 1.0
Ethybenzene : ND 1.0
Mathyl tert-butyi ether (MTBE) ND 1.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene . ND 1.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 1.0
1.2-Dibromoathane (EDB) ND 1.0
Maphthalene ND 2.0
1-Methylnaphthalena . ND 4.0
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 40
Acetone ND 10
Bromobenzene ND 1.0
Bromodichlorcmethane ND 1.0
Bremoform ND 1.0
Bromomethane ND 3.0
2-Butanone ND 10
Carbon disulfide ND 10
Carben Tetrachloride ND 1.0
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0
Chlcroethane ND 2.0
Chloroform ND 1.0
Chloromethane ND 3.0
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0
4-Chloretoluene ND 1.0
cls-1,2-DCE ND 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0
Dibremochloremethane ND 1.0
Dibremomethane ND 1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND - 1.0
_1,4-Dicklorobenzene ND 1.0
Dichlcrodifluoromethane ND 1.0
1,1-Dichioroethane ND 1.0
1,1-Dichleroethene ND 1.0
1,2-Dichloroprepaneg ND 1.0
1,3-Dichlcropropane ND 1.0
2,2-Dichlcropropane ND 2.0
Qualifiers:

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Sample pH Net In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Page 8 of 0



QC SUMMARY REPORT

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

WO#: 1804B71

“02-May-18

VCIient:

Atkins Engineering Associates-
Project: Siringo
Sample iD: rh SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 82608: VOLATILES
Client ID: - PBW Batch ID: A50817 RunNo: 50817 ' )
Prep Date: Analysis Date:  4/24/2018 ' SegNo: 1648442 Units: pgiL
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC - Lowlimit. HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit  Quatl
. 1,1-Dichioropropene ND 1.0 -
" Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0
2-Hexanone ND 10
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0
4-|sopropyitoluene ND 1.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND . 10
Methylene Chioride ND 3.0
n-Butylbenzene- ND 3.0
n-Propybenzene ND 1.0
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0
Styrene ND 1.0
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0
1,1,1,2-Tetrachicrcethane ND 1.0
1,1,2,2-Tefrachlorcethane ND 20
Tetrachloroethene (PCE}) ND 1.0
trans-1,2-DCE ND 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0
1,2,3-Trichlorcbenzene ND 1.0
1,2,4-Trichlorabenzene ND 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethans ND 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0
Xvlenes, Total ND 1.5
Surr: 1,2-Dichleroethane-d4 9.3 10.00 93.5 70 . 130
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 11 10.00 108 70 130
Surr: Dibromoflucromethane 9.9 10.00 99.0 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 9.3 ’ 10.00 928 70 130

| Sample ID: 100ng lcs

' SampType: LCS

TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES

Client ID: 'LCSW Batch ID: A50817 RunMo: 50817

Prep Date; Analysis Date:  4/24/2018 SeqNo: 1648443 Units: pg/L

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 22 1.0 20.00 Q 108 70 130

Toluene 19 1.0 20.00 0 948 70 130

Chlorobenzene 19 1.0 20.00 0 96.9 70 130

Qualifiers:

¥ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

8 % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

g f v -muw

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Page 9 of 0




QC SUMMARY REPORT

. WO#: 1804B71
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 02-May-18
Client: ) Atkins Engineering Associates
Proj ect: _ Siringo

Sample ID: 100ng les SampType: LCS ~ TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES
Client ID: LCSW - " Batch_ ID: . A50817 ’ . RunNo:. 50817 -
Prep Date: ) Analysis Date:  4/24/2018 ' " SeqNo: 1648443 Units: pgl/L
Analyte . Result” PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLinﬁit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
1,1-Dichloroethene : : 20 1.0 20.00 0 101 70 130
-. Trichloroethene (TCE) . 18 1.0 20.00 0 - 805 - 70 130
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 . 9.1 10.00 90.7 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzere 11 ' 10.00 113 - 70 130
Surr: Dibromofluorcmethane 9.4 10.00 - 944 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 9.3 10.00 83.0 70 130
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix Value above quantitation range
H  Helding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 10 of 0

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
5 % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit

SEBrm-mw

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1804B71
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 02-May-18
Client: Atkins Engineering Associates .
Project; Siringo o
Sample ID: MB-37765 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8310; PAHs
Client iD: - PBW Batch ID: 37765 RunNo: 50850 -
Prep Date:  4/24/2018 Analysis Date: - 4/26/2018 SeqNo: 1650817  Units; pglL
Analyte Result  PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit  Qual’
Naphthalene ND 2.0 - : . '
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 2.0
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 2.0 .
Acenaphthylene ND 2.5
Acenaphthene ND 2.0
Fluorene ND 0.80
“Phenanthrene ND 0.60
Anthracene ND 0.80
Flucranthene ND 0.30
Pyrene ND 0.30
Benz(a)anthracene ND 0.070
Chrysene ‘ND 0.20
Benzo(b)flueranthene ND 0.10
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.070
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.070
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 012
Benzo(g,hi)perylene ND 012
Indeno{1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.25
Surr: Benzo(ejpyrene 15 20.00 77.4 52 133
Sample |D: LCS-37765 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8310: PAHs
Clienf ID:  LCSW Batch ID: 37765 RunNo: 50850
Prep Date: 4/24/2018 Analysis Date: 4/26/2018 SegNo: 1650819 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL GSPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Naphthalene 43 20 80.00 0 53.4 35.5 118
1-Methylnaphthalene 44 2.0 80.20 0 54.5 355 119
2-Methylnaphthalene 44 2.0 80.00 0 54.5 324 122
Acenaphihylene 48 25 80.20 0 59.7 -47.6 128
Acenaphthene 47 2.0 80.00 0 59.2 43.7 112
Fluorene _ 49 . 080 8.020 0 613 45.9 113
Phenanthreng S 26 0.60 4.020 0 63.7 52.7 114
Anthracene 2.8 0.60 4.020 0 706 © 54.1 127
Flucranthene 5.7 0.30 8.020 0- 7.2 68,1 116
Pyrene 5.8 0.30 8.020 0 72.2 55.2 105
Benz(ajanthracene 0.60 - 0.070 0.8020 0 74.8 52.9 126
Chrysene 29 0.20 4.020 0 721 50.6 120
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.70 0.10 1.002 0 €9.9 49.7 118
Benzo(k)flucranthene 0.37  0.070 0.5000 0 74.0 54.5 119
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
I} Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or anatysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 11 of 0
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
8 % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of himit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1804B71

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. _ : 02-May-18
Client: . Atkins Engineering Associates .
‘Project: Siringo '
Sample ID: LCS-37765 . SampType: LCS TesiCode: EPA Method 8310: PAHs
Client ID:. LCSW ) "Baich ID: 37785 ) . .RunNo; 50850
Prep Date:  4/24/2018 _Analysis Date: 4/26/2018 . SeqNo: 1650819 Units: pgiL
Analyte - i - Result - PQL SPKvalue SPKRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzofa)pyrene 0.38 0070 - 05020 0 75.7 ©49.8 120 '
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ' 0.74  .0.12 1.002 0 739 52.5 126
Benzo(g,h.ijperylene 0.74 0.12 1.000 - 0 74.0 52.3 120
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene - 1.4 0.25 2.004 0 71.9 46.8 114
Surr: Benzo(e)pyrene 15 20.00 774 52 133
Sample ID: LCSD-37765 ' SampType: LCSD TestCode: EPA Method 8310: PAHs
Client tD:  LCSS02 Batch ID: 37765 : RunNo: 50850 -
Prep Date:  4/24/2018 Analysis Date; 4/26/2018 SeqNo: 1650820 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Naphthalene 4 2.0 80.00 0 50.8 35.5 118 499 19.8 - ;
1-Methylnaphthalene 42 2.0 80.20 0 51.8 355 119 5.14 19.9
2-Methylnaphthalene 41 2.0 80.00 0 51.4 32.4 122 5.76 19.4
Acenaphthylene 45 2.5 80.20 0 57.0 47.6 128 4.53 22
Acenaphthene 45 2.0 80.00 0 57.2 437 112 3.35 20.2
Fluorene 46 0.80 8.020 0 58.0 459 113 5.64 18.9
Phenanthrene 2.2 0.60 4,020 0 56.0 52.7 114 12.9 21
- Anthracene 26 0.60 4,020 0 65.2 54.1 127 8.06 19.3
Fluoranthene 55 0.30 8.020 0 68.6 59.1 116 3.75 18.9
Pyrene 5.6 0.30 8.020 0 69.8 55.2 105 334 19.7
Benz(a)anthracene 0.57 0.070 0.8020 0 71.1 52.9 126 5.13 20.1
Chrysene 2.8 0.20 4.020 0 69.7 50.6 120 3.51 18.8
Benzo(b)flucranthene 0.69 0.10 1.002 0 68.9 49.7 11B 1.44 19
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.35 0.070 0.5000 0 700 54.5 119 5.56 221
Benzolajpyrene 0.36 0.070 0.5020 0 717 49.8 120 5.41 24.1
Dibenz(a,h}anthracene 0.73 0.12 1.002 0 729 52.5 126 1.36 21.8
Benze(g,h,i)perylens 0.72 012 1.000 0 72.0 52.3 120 2.74 21.2°
Indenc(1,2,3-cd}pyrene 14 025 2.004 0 704 46.8 114 211 19.9
Surr: Benzo{elpyrene 14 20.00 71.4 52 133 0
Qualifters:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded I Analyte detected below quantitation {imits Page 12 of 0
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reportmg Detection Limit

W

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1804B71

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit
8 % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

fE v -muw

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. . 02-May-18
Client: Atkins Engineering Associates B
" Project: _ Siringo
Sample 1D MB-37840 SampType: MBLK TestCode: T_otal Phenolics by SW-846 9067
ClientlD: PBW. ° - BatchID: 37840 RunNo: 50919 -
Prep Date: 413d12018 Analysis Date; 4/30/2018 SeqNo: 1653063 Units: pgiL
Analyte ' Rasult PQL  SPK value _SPK Ref Val* %REC LowLimit HighLimit ~ %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Phenolics ) ND " 25 ' . E
Sample ID: LCS-37840 SampTy_pe: LCS TestCode: Total Phenolics by SW-846 9067 .
Client ID:  LCSW Batch ID: 37840 RunNo: 50919
Prep Date:  4/30/2018 Analysis Date: 4/30/2018 SeqNo: 1653064 Units: pgfL
Analyte ] Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Phenolics 6.3 25 0 3.3 67.8 139 SE
Sample |D: LCSD-37840 SampType: LCSD TestCode: Total Phenolics by SW-846 9067
Client ID:  LCS8S02 Batch ID: 37840 RunMNo: 50819
Prep Date:  4/30/2018 Analysis Date: 4/30/2018 SeqNo: 1653065 Units: pg/L
Analyte Resut PQL SPKvalue SPKRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Phenolics 15 2.5 0 759 67.8 139 831 21 RE
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix Value above quantitation range
H  Helding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation [imits Page 13 of 0

Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit
Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO 1804B71

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 02-May-18
Client: Atkins Engineering Associates

Project: ' Siringo

VSampIe ID; MB-37787 SampType: MBLK . TestCode: _SM2540_C MOD: Total Dissolved Solids

ClientID: PBW . = _ Batch ID: 37787 _ - RunNo: 50861 L .

Prep Date:  4/25/2018 Anaiysis Date:  4/26/2018 SegNo: 1650414 Urits: ma/L

Analyte Result  PQL * SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit Highlimit %RPD RPDLimit - Qual

Total Dissolved Solids ND 20.0

Sample ID: LCS-37787 SampTybe: LCS _ ) . TestCode: SM2540C MOD: Total Dissolved Solids

Client ID:  LCSW Batch ID: 37787 RunNo: 50861

Prep Date:  4/25/2018 Analysis Date: 4/26/2018 ' SeqNo: 1650415 Units: mg/L

Analyte . Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Total Dissolved Solids 983 20.0 1000 0 98.3 80 120

Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix Value above quantitation range

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 14 of 0

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit

ﬁﬁmumw

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




HALL Hall Environmental Analvsis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins Nk

ENVIRONMENTAL .
ANALYSIS Albuguergie, N 57105 Sample Log-In Check List
LABORATORY TEL: .50_.5—345-3975 FAX‘ 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallerrvironmental com
Client Name:  ATK Work Order Number: 1804B71 RcptNo: 1
' 7
Received By: Erin Melendrez 4/24/2018 9:00:00 AM - e
Completed By: ~ Michelle Garcia 4/24/2018 9:32:00AM I e G
Reviewed By:. - —/1Q oo {5!{/[8 . o
Miv Ylzu|ls | |
Chain of Custody 7 i o
1. s Chain of Custody Cqmpléte? Yes o " No [ Not Present [ ]
2. How was the sample delivered? o FedEx ‘ .
Login - R ' o
3. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? . Yes No [ NA [
4. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° G to 6.0°C Yes No [] ' NA []
5. Sample(s) in proper container(g)? . Yes No []
6. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes No []
7. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes No L!
8. Was preservative added to bottles? ves [ No NA [ . i
- ROV AL
9. VOA vials have zero headspace? : Yes ﬂ No [ No VOA VialsoT™
10, Were any sample containers received broken? Yes O] No \
' # of preserved
. bottles checkedg / \
11. Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes No [ ; forph:

{Note discrepancies on chain of custody) i Dor %Z]nleSS noted)
12 Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes No [ i Adjusted? ﬁm
13. Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes No [ |

. . | .
14. Were all holding times able to be met? Yes Ne [ Checked by: ﬂw

(If no, notify custamer for authorization.)

Special Handling (if applicable)

15, Was client notified of all discrepancies with this erder? Yes [] 7 No [] NA
Person Notified: | Date:f
By Whom: ‘ Via: []eMail [] Phone [] Fax []InPerson
Regarding: ' : 3
Client Instructions:

16. Additional remarks:

17. Cooler Information
- Couler No | Temp°C | Condition’ | Seal Intact | Seal No | . Seal Date. | : *Signed By': -
[1 0.8 Good Yes

Page 1 of 1
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section unless otherwise provided. 1f more than one water contarninant affecting human health is present,
poliutant criteria as set forth in the definition of toxic polfutant in Section 20.6.2.1101 NMAC for the conr
of contaminants, or the Hutnan Health Standard of Subsection A of Section 20.6.2.3103 NMAC for each
contaminant shall apply, whichever is more stringent. Non-aqueous phase liquid shall not be present floa
of or imiersed within ground water, as can be reasonably measured.

1) ALSONIC (AR). ..o e 0.1 mg/l
2) Barium (Ba)....... e e e RO 1.0 mg/l
(3) Cadmiam (Cd). ... e 0.01 myg/1
) Chromiutn (Cr). ..o e e e, 0.05 mg/1
(&) Cyanide (CN)............... a2 0.2 MR
(6) Fluoride (F)............... e e bt e 1.6 mg/l
(N Lead (Pb). ._................. eeanin U TR 0.05 mg/1
(8) Total Meteury (HE). ...t e, 0.002 mg/1
9) Nitrate (NO3 85 N). .o, 10.0 mpy/1
(10) Selenium (Se) ..... ..0.05 mg/l
(1) BIWer (AR). oo e 0.05 mg/l
12) Urar (U)ot e e e R 0.03 mg/1
(13) Radioactivity: Combined Radium-226 & Radiom-228, . ...30 pCi/l
(14) Benzene.........ooooviii e s O 01 mg/]
(15)  Polychlormated bipheuyls (PCB'S). .o 0.001 mp/i
(16) TORIBIE. . ..ottt e, 0.75 mg/l

20.6.2 NMAC



(a7n Carbon Tetrachloride. . ... e oo 0.01 mg/l

(18) 1,2-dichloroethane (EDC) .. ettt e n e e e ..0.01 mg/t
{1  1,1-dichloroethylene (1, l-DCE) .......................................... ..0.008 mg/l
(20) I,I,Z,Z-mtrach]omeﬂ:ylene (PC‘E) et ehran- s cerennn .02 mghl
n 1,1,24richloroethylene (TCE) U SOPUUP 15 -1 174 B
(22)  ethylbenzene........ v e U 7 mgzl
(23) total xylenes...............oe.. o e eereaenaans 2 oo K62 gy
(24) methylenechloride. ...............ooo i, rrieenees 0.1 mgA
(25)  chloroform................ e e e r e e e e e i aan e 0.1 mg/l
(26) 1,1-dichloroethane, ........................... e enineenacee e e eneen 0,025 Mg/l
27 ethylene dibromide (BDB) .........c.ooovivirieeineeeeeiiieeeee e 100001 mg/!
28 l.,1,1--tri-::hlo»rt::eihmm‘*...__.‘_._.......*...m.‘..,...,.....A._H,..‘....w -.0,06 mg/l
(29)  1,1,2-trichloroethane. .. .-.0.01 mg/l
{30) 1,1,2 Z-tetrachluroeﬂmne ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, feerare e nnaeraiaa s wesnenrnd 0.01 mg/l
(31)  vinyl chloride, .. . £.001 mg/l
(32)  PARs: total uaphtlmiene plus monomemylnaphthalenes ................... 0.03 mg']
(33)  DeNZO-B-PYIONL. ..c.coriiiirriarererenrercrr s sissunanasnrrarenessnes rrrenies 0.0007 mg/1
B. Other Standards for Domestic Water Supply
(4))] Chloride (CT) ... e 250.0 mp/l
@ Copper (Cu) .......... TSN et e 1.0 mgl
(&3] Iron (Fe} .....cooeooven e et e e e ab e et re e e s e aenss 1.0 mgﬂ
(1) Manganese (Mn) ............... eraaiaen e e e reioai e, 0.2 mg/l
(3] Phenols.... ... ...l et e 0.005 mg/1
)] Sulfate(so.i) ...... e arn e e ateanns ...._..,.,.60001115!1
(8) Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) .................. 10000 mg/
) Zinc (Zn) ...... ey e rrrwtnaeaeurstan e annn taratna e 10.0 mgfl
(10) pH i e e e e e between 6 and 9
C, Standards for Irrigalton Use - Ground water shall meet the standards of Subsection A, B,
nd C of this section unless otherwise pm\ ided.
() Aluminum (AD,.. ...3.0mg/l
(2) Boron(B) .............. e e iaas e TOUUT R 0.75 mgfl
3 Cobalt (COJ ..ot et e 0.05 mg/]
(1) Molybdenum (MO) ..o e 1.0 mg’l
(&) Nickel NI} .o e e et er e e e e e 002 TR

-18-77, 1-29-82,11-17-83, 3-3-86, 12-1.95; 20. EEBIDSMC Rﬂ 20 NMAC 6.2.111.3103, 1-15-01; A, 9-26-
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